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Dear Valued Employee:

Welcome to Barnard College’s 2026 Open Enrollment.  Barnard College acknowledges and affirms that its 

employees are among its greatest assets. To that end, the College seeks to recruit and support top-tier employees 

who will continue to secure Barnard’s reputation as a premier institution, support the College’s commitment to the 

liberal arts and women’s education, and its affiliation with Columbia University. To meet these needs and priorities, 

Barnard offers employees competitive total rewards within a culture that promotes diversity, using its unique location 

in the cosmopolitan urban environment of New York City as a platform.

Barnard College (known throughout as “the College”) offers a comprehensive and competitive benefits program as 

part of your total compensation package. We are committed to improving your healthcare, financial and work life 

needs, as well as those of your family. This guide serves as a reference book for the College’s benefits program 

should you need help making your enrollment decisions.

Take time to read the detailed information about each of our programs as the choices you make are binding. You 

cannot change your elections until the next open enrollment period, which will be for benefits effective January 1, 

2027, unless you experience a midyear qualifying life event. If you wish to change your benefit election due to a 

qualifying life event, you must provide supporting documentation of the change (marriage certificate, birth certificate, 

etc) within 30 days of the event. No exceptions will be made.

We want to make it as simple as possible for you to select the right benefit coverage for you and your family. We 

strive to make it easy to view and update your personal and benefits information via Workday.

We hope you find all the information you need within this guide, but please know the benefits and wellness team in 

the Office of Human Resources is available to answer any questions you might have. You can contact the Human 

Resources team at benefits@barnard.edu, our benefits broker team at barnard@marshallsterling.com,  or call your 

benefits and wellness team members directly. 

Open Enrollment

Open Enrollment is the window of opportunity to make changes to your benefit elections or enroll if you previously 

waived coverage. It is the time of year to make sure that you have enrolled in the health benefits that meet your 

healthcare needs and fit into your overall financial plan. Ask yourself:

• Does your current coverage meet your family’s needs?

• Did you get married, divorced, have a child or another qualifying status change since you last looked at your 

benefits?  

• Were you covered under a spouse and now would like to be covered primarily by your Barnard College?

• Verify that your enrolled dependents meet the definition of an eligible dependent. Medical coverage is provided 

for dependent children up to the end of the month of their 26th birthday under Health Care Reform. Other 

benefit plans are subject to plan age limits.

The Summary of Benefits and Coverage (SBC) for our medical plans, along with the Glossary of Health Coverage 

and Medical Terms, are also available. Upon request a paper copy will be provided at no charge.

Under the Affordable Care Act, you are required to maintain healthcare coverage for yourself and your dependent 

children.

3009 Broadway

New York, NY 10027

Phone Number: (646) 745-8352 

mailto:beneﬁts@barnard.edu
mailto:barnard@marshallsterling.com
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Eligibility & Enrollments

How It Works

The College pays a portion of the cost of your benefit plans which is considered part of your total compensation 

package. Your contributions for most benefits are made with pre-tax dollars. The cost of the option you choose is 

deducted from your pay before taxes are computed. Because your annual income is reduced by the amount of your 

deductions for elected benefits, you pay less in taxes. Details on whether contributions are deducted from your pay on a 

pre-tax or post-tax basis for a benefit option are identified throughout this guide.

Eligibility

Additionally, Variable Part Time employees who meet the full-time definition defined by the Affordable Care Act (ACA) are eligible to 

participate in the medical plan(s). If eligible, you may also enroll your eligible dependents into a medical plan. 

Eligible Dependents: 

•  Your same or opposite sex legal spouse or domestic partner* (must be a U.S. citizen or legal resident)

• Certain provisions apply to spouses/domestic partners with access to medical coverage under another 

employer plan. See medical plan page for details.

• Any of your dependent children to the end of the month of their 26th birthday 

• Any of your spouse’s or domestic partner’s dependent children to the end of the month of their 26th birthday  

• The term “child” includes any of the following:

• A natural child or stepchild

• A legally adopted child or a child placed for adoption

• A child for whom you or your spouse/domestic partner are the legal guardian

• Unmarried/married dependent children (not their spouse or dependents) of any age who are physically or 

mentally disabled

For Medical coverage only:

• A dependent includes any dependent child to the end of the month in which the child turns age 26 regardless 

of full-time student, residence or marital status.

For Dental and Vision coverage:

•  A dependent includes any dependent child to the end of the month in which the child turns age 26 regardless 

of full-time student status or residence. 

You cannot change your selections until the next open enrollment period for benefits to be effective January 1, 2027, 

unless you experience a “qualifying life event.” A “qualifying life event” means you’ve experienced a personal change that 

may allow you to change your benefit selections. Examples of qualifying life events include, but are not limited to: change 

in legal marriage status, change in number of dependents, change in employment status, gain or loss of other coverage, 

a child satisfying or ceasing to meet an eligibility requirement, etc.  

You  may  waive  medical,  dental,  vision  and/or  FSA  coverage.  Your  next  opportunity  to  enroll  in  these  plans  

will  be  the  next  annual enrollment period in the fall of 2026, for benefits effective January 1st, 2027, unless you 

experience a qualifying life event.

All active Faculty and Administrative employees who are regularly scheduled to work at least 30 hours a week are eligible to 

participate in the Barnard College’s Benefits Program. If you enroll in coverage, you may also enroll your “eligible dependents” 

into the following plans: medical, dental, and vision insurance. Effective January 1st, 2026,  proof of dependent relationship is 

required for all dependents (e.g. marriage, birth certificate, signed Domestic Partner Affidavit).
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Eligibility & Enrollments Continued

Termination of Benefits Coverage

Medicare Eligibility Reason Primary Payor Secondary Payor

Over 65 years of age Cigna Medicare

Due to disability Cigna Medicare

New Hires

Benefit Action Required Benefit Effective Date

Medical, Dental, Vision, Flexible Spending 
Account, Parking & Transit, Supplementary 
Benefits

Eligible associate must actively elect 
these benefits

Benefits go into effect the date of hire

Health Savings Account
Eligible associate must actively elect 
these benefits

Benefits go into effect the first of the 
month following date of hire

Basic Life, Accidental Death and 
Dismemberment, Employee Assistance 
Program

Eligible associates are automatically 
enrolled in this benefit 

Benefits go into effect on the date of hire

Short Term Disability
Eligible associates are automatically 
enrolled in this benefit 

Benefits go into effect on the 1st of the 
month following 30 days of service

Long Term Disability

Eligible associates are automatically 
enrolled in this benefit Benefits go into effect the 1st of the 

month following 1 year of service 

Medicare Eligible

Your benefits coverage ends as follows: 

Medical, Dental, Vision, Flexible Spending Account, voluntary benefits, EAP, Basic Life, AD&D, and disability benefits terminate 

on the day of termination. 

New hires and newly eligible employees may enroll in the Health and Welfare plans when they first join Barnard College. 

New hires must elect benefits within 30 days of their date of hire; otherwise, they will have to wait until the next Open 

Enrollment period to elect benefits. The following provides an overview of benefit election requirements and effective 

dates. 

If you are actively working and you or your spouse is eligible for Medicare benefits, please see the outline below:

*Important Note About Domestic Partnership Taxability

Your medical, dental and vision contributions made towards coverage for your domestic partner will be deducted from 

your pay on a post- tax basis. Employer contributions towards medical and dental coverage for your domestic partner are 

considered imputed income. You will be responsible to pay taxes on the value of the College’s contribution towards the 

cost of coverage for your domestic partner.

If you want to cover an eligible domestic partner for benefits and that person is your dependent for tax purposes, you 

must complete the Section 152 form (Certification for Tax Dependents Form) annually to be exempt from post-tax 

contributions and imputed income. The Certification for Tax Dependents form must be returned to the benefits and 

wellness team in the Office of Human Resources within 30 days of the date your benefits go into effect. Forms received 

will be processed on a prospective basis; no retroactive adjustments will be made.

If you have any questions or wish to request a form, please contact the benefits and wellness team in the Office of 

Human Resources.

It is your responsibility to make sure all dependents you enroll are eligible for coverage. Dependent children who no 

longer qualify for benefits under the College’s plan may continue coverage under COBRA. Notify the benefits and 

wellness team in the Office of Human Resources if your dependent does not receive a COBRA packet within 30 days 

following the loss of coverage.
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Medical and Prescription Drug Plan 
The College offers a choice of three medical and prescription drug plans, insured by Cigna, which includes access to 

a nationwide network of providers through Cigna’s Open Access Plus (OAP) network. The cost of this plan is shared 

by you and the College. Your contribution to the cost of coverage is deducted from your pay on a pre-tax basis.

Choice
You have the choice of seeing any provider without needing a 

referral for specialist visits. Claim forms are not required when 

utilizing network participating providers. Providers who 

participate in Cigna’s network accept  negotiated  rates  which  

reduce  your  claim  costs  and  out-of- pocket expenses.

You have the option to use providers who participate in the 

Cigna OAP network and you have the option to utilize Cigna’s 

participating labs or a non-participating lab. If you use a 

provider who is not in Cigna’s network, services rendered are 

subject to the plan’s annual deductible and coinsurance. An 

out-of-network provider may require payment at time of service, 

in which case, you will need to file a claim to receive 

reimbursement up to the allowable charge for that service in 

your geographic area. The provider has the right to balance bill 

you for amounts in excess of the allowable charge.

How the In-Network Deductible Works (Plans A & B)
All in-network facility, lab, x-ray and advanced radiology 

services are subject to the plan’s in-network deductible. Once 

the deductible is satisfied, the plan will pay a percentage of the 

negotiated rate, referred  to  as  coinsurance. Office visits,  

emergency room visits, and urgent care visits are not subject

to the plan’s deductible.

How The Family Deductible Works (Plans A & B)

 

After  each  family  member  meets  the  individual  deductible, 
the plan  will  pay  their  claims (up  to  the  allowable  charge, 
if out-of- network)  less any copayment or coinsurance 
amounts. After the total family deductible has been met, each 
individual’s claim will be paid by the plan (up to the allowable

charge, if out of network) less any copayment and coinsurance 
amounts.  No  one  family member will ever be charged more 
than the individual deductible. Every dollar that is applied to any 
one family member’s individual deductible is also applied to the 
overall family deductible.

How the In-Network Deductible Works (Plan C)
All in-network services, including prescription drug expenses, 
are subject to the plan’s in-network deductible. Once the

deductible is satisfied,  the  plan  will  pay  a  percentage  of

the  negotiated  rate, referred  to  as  coinsurance,  for  all 
services  except  prescription drugs.  Following  satisfaction

of the deductible, prescription drug copays apply.

How The Family Deductible Works (Plan C)
For individuals in a family, the family deductible is not satisfied 
for any one individual until the entire family deductible is met.

All family members contribute towards the family deductible.

Once the family deductible is satisfied, the plan will pay a 

percentage of  the  negotiated  rate  for  all  covered  family  

members  for  all services except prescription drugs. Following 

satisfaction of the family deductible, prescription drug copays 

apply.

Prescription Drugs
Our plan utilizes the Cigna Standard Formulary.

For information on quantity limits, step therapy and/or 

pre-certification requirements for certain prescription drugs,  

please  contact  Cigna  by  calling  the member services 

number on the back of your Member ID card or visit 

www.mycigna.com once you are enrolled.

Mail Order Program
The mail order program benefits members who are on 

maintenance medications for chronic conditions such as 

diabetes, asthma and high  blood  pressure  (or  any  

medication  you  take  on  a  regular basis).  By  ordering  

prescriptions  by  mail,  you  can  receive  a 3-month supply of 

prescriptions delivered directly to your home for 2.5 times the 

retail pharmacy copayment under Plans A & B. Once you are  

enrolled, visit www.mycigna.com to learn how to

transition your medication to the mail order program.

ID Cards
You should typically receive your ID card(s) within 10–15 

business days after you make your benefit elections. Digital ID 

cards are also available on your online member portal(s.)

How to Enroll
Complete  your  benefits  event  in  Workday  within  your  

eligible benefit enrollment window.

http://www.mycigna.com/
http://www.mycigna.com/


PAGE 7

Medical
The OAP (Open Access Plus) medical plans, through the Cigna network, delivers in-network and out-of-network benefits. 

Members are encouraged to seek care from participating providers, except in the case of a life- or limb-threatening emergency. If 

care is received from a non-participating provider, the claim will not be paid. It is the member’s responsibility to confirm that 

the providers they are seeing participate in the network.

▪ Aggregate Deductible: The entire family deductible must be met before copay or coinsurance is applied for any individual family member.

▪ Embedded Deductible: Each covered family member only needs to satisfy his/her individual deductible, not the entire family deductible, prior to receiving plan benefits.

▪ Inpatient admissions, outpatient surgery, x-rays, high level imaging, mental health and substance abuse require preauthorization.  Please refer to your Certificate of Coverage for detailed information.

Plan Features
Cigna OAP Plan A

In-Network Out-of-Network

Deductible / Maximum Period Calendar Year (1/1-12/31)

Plan Year Deductibles

(Indiv / Family)
$750/$1,500 $1,000 / $2,000

Deductible Type Embedded Embedded

Dependent Age Limit Up to the end of the month of your dependent child’s 26th birthday

Plan Year Out-of-Pocket Max

(Indiv / Family)
$4,000 / $8,000 $8,500 / $17,000

Out-of-Pocket Type Embedded Embedded

Medicare Part D Coverage Creditable

Referral Needed No

Network National OAP N/A

Preventive Care Covered in Full 30% Coinsurance after Deductible

Primary Care Visit $50 Copay, then Covered in Full 30% Coinsurance after Deductible

Telemedicine Visit $50 Copay, then Covered in Full 30% Coinsurance after Deductible

Specialist Visit $50 Copay, then Covered in Full 30% Coinsurance after Deductible

Diagnostic Lab

Covered in Full after Deductible

30% Coinsurance after Deductible

X-Rays 30% Coinsurance after Deductible

Complex Images Covered in Full after Deductible

Prenatal Office Visit Covered in Full after Deductible 30% Coinsurance after Deductible

Delivery (Maternity) Covered in Full after Deductible 30% Coinsurance after Deductible

Inpatient Services (Maternity) Covered in Full after Deductible 30% Coinsurance after Deductible

Hospital Outpatient Services Covered in Full after Deductible 30% Coinsurance after Deductible

Hospital Inpatient Services Covered in Full after Deductible 30% Coinsurance after Deductible

Mental Health Outpatient Services $50 Copay, then Covered in Full 30% Coinsurance after Deductible

Emergency Room $100 Copay, then Covered in Full

Land/Air Ambulance Covered in Full after Deductible

Urgent Care $50 Copay, then Covered in Full

Retail Pharmacy / RX

(30 Day Supply)
$30 / $40 / $65 Copay Not Covered

Mail Order Pharmacy / RX

(90 Day Supply)
$75 / $100/ $162 Copay Not Covered
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Medical
The OAP (Open Access Plus) medical plans, through the Cigna network, delivers in-network and out-of-network benefits. 

Members are encouraged to seek care from participating providers, except in the case of a life- or limb-threatening emergency. If 

care is received from a non-participating provider, the claim will not be paid. It is the member’s responsibility to confirm that 

the providers they are seeing participate in the network.

▪ Aggregate Deductible: The entire family deductible must be met before copay or coinsurance is applied for any individual family member.

▪ Embedded Deductible: Each covered family member only needs to satisfy his/her individual deductible, not the entire family deductible, prior to receiving plan benefits.

▪ Inpatient admissions, outpatient surgery, x-rays, high level imaging, mental health and substance abuse require preauthorization.  Please refer to your Certificate of Coverage for detailed information.

Plan Features
Cigna OAP Plan B

In-Network Out-of-Network

Deductible / Maximum Period Calendar Year (1/1-12/31)

Plan Year Deductibles

(Indiv / Family)
$600 / $1,200 $600 / $1,200

Deductible Type Embedded Embedded

Dependent Age Limit Up to the end of the month of your dependent child’s 26th birthday

Plan Year Out-of-Pocket Max

(Indiv / Family)
$2,500 / $5,000 $2,500 / $5,000

Out-of-Pocket Type Embedded Embedded

Medicare Part D Coverage Creditable

Referral Needed No

Network National OAP N/A

Preventive Care Covered in Full 20% Coinsurance after Deductible

Primary Care Visit $50 Copay, then Covered in Full 20% Coinsurance after Deductible

Telemedicine Visit $50 Copay, then Covered in Full 20% Coinsurance after Deductible

Specialist Visit $50 Copay, then Covered in Full 20% Coinsurance after Deductible

Diagnostic Lab

Covered in Full after Deductible
20% Coinsurance after Deductible

X-Rays

Complex Images Covered in Full after Deductible

Prenatal Office Visit Covered in Full after Deductible 20% Coinsurance after Deductible

Delivery (Maternity) Covered in Full after Deductible 20% Coinsurance after Deductible

Inpatient Services (Maternity) Covered in Full after Deductible 20% Coinsurance after Deductible

Hospital Outpatient Services Covered in Full after Deductible 20% Coinsurance after Deductible

Hospital Inpatient Services Covered in Full after Deductible 20% Coinsurance after Deductible

Mental Health Outpatient Services $50 Copay, then Covered in Full 20% Coinsurance after Deductible

Emergency Room $100 Copay, then Covered in Full

Land/Air Ambulance Covered in Full after Deductible

Urgent Care $50 Copay, then Covered in Full

Retail Pharmacy / RX

(30 Day Supply)
$30 / $40 / $65 Copay Not Covered

Mail Order Pharmacy / RX

(90 Day Supply)
$75 / $100 / $162 Copay Not Covered
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Medical
The OAP (Open Access Plus) medical plans, through the Cigna network, delivers in-network and out-of-network benefits. 

Members are encouraged to seek care from participating providers, except in the case of a life- or limb-threatening emergency. If 

care is received from a non-participating provider, the claim will not be paid. It is the member’s responsibility to confirm that 

the providers they are seeing participate in the network.

▪ Aggregate Deductible: The entire family deductible must be met before copay or coinsurance is applied for any individual family member.

▪ Embedded Deductible: Each covered family member only needs to satisfy his/her individual deductible, not the entire family deductible, prior to receiving plan benefits.

▪ Inpatient admissions, outpatient surgery, x-rays, high level imaging, mental health and substance abuse require preauthorization.  Please refer to your Certificate of Coverage for detailed information.

Plan Features
Cigna OAP Plan C with HSA

In-Network Out-of-Network

Deductible / Maximum Period Calendar Year (1/1-12/31)

Plan Year Deductibles

(Indiv / Family)
$1,700 / $3,400 $2,000 / $4,000

Deductible Type Aggregate Aggregate

Dependent Age Limit Up to the end of the month of your dependent child’s 26th birthday

Plan Year Out-of-Pocket Max

(Indiv / Family)
$3,500 / $6,850 $4,000 / $8,000

Out-of-Pocket Type Aggregate Aggregate

Medicare Part D Coverage Creditable

Referral Needed No

Network National OAP N/A

HSA Funding $1,275/$2,550 – Please See HSA Page for Further Details

Preventive Care Covered in Full 30% Coinsurance after Deductible

Primary Care Visit 20% Coinsurance after Deductible 40% Coinsurance after Deductible

Telemedicine Visit 20% Coinsurance after Deductible 40% Coinsurance after Deductible

Specialist Visit 20% Coinsurance after Deductible 40% Coinsurance after Deductible

Diagnostic Lab Physicians Services/Office Visit: 

Covered in Full after Deductible 

Independent Lab/Outpatient Facility: 

20% Coinsurance after Deductible

Physicians Services/Office Visit: 30% 

Coinsurance after Deductible 

Independent Lab/Outpatient Facility: 40% 

Coinsurance after Deductible
X-Rays

Complex Images

MRI/MRA/CAT scan/PET scan
Covered in Full after Deductible Covered in Full after Deductible

Prenatal Office Visit 20% Coinsurance after Deductible 40% Coinsurance after Deductible

Delivery (Maternity) 20% Coinsurance after Deductible 40% Coinsurance after Deductible

Inpatient Services (Maternity) 20% Coinsurance after Deductible 40% Coinsurance after Deductible

Hospital Outpatient Services 20% Coinsurance after Deductible 40% Coinsurance after Deductible

Hospital Inpatient Services 20% Coinsurance after Deductible 40% Coinsurance after Deductible

Mental Health Outpatient Services 20% Coinsurance after Deductible 40% Coinsurance after Deductible

Emergency Room

20% Coinsurance after DeductibleLand/Air Ambulance

Urgent Care

Retail Pharmacy / RX

(30 Day Supply)
$10 / $25 / $50 Copay after Deductible Not Covered

Mail Order Pharmacy / RX

(90 Day Supply)
$25 / $62 / $125 Copay after Deductible Not Covered
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1 ton era tub ,etats eno fo muminim a ni erusnecil gnisrun tnerruc dloh setacovda htlaeh esehT .  
p  .etacovda htlaeh a sa yticapac yna ni ecivda lacidem gnidivorp ro gnisrun gnicitcar

V  563/7/42 elbaliava erac lautri
M EVILD ® revenehw ,oediv ro enohp yb erac lautriv sreffo  
i ,srotcod deifitrec-draob EVILDM 1.uoy rof tneinevnoc s’t  
d stsipareht desnecil dna stsirtaihcysp ,stsigolotamre  
p eht ni sdeen htlaeh ynam rof erac dezilanosrep edivor  
p  :gnidulcni ,emoh ruoy fo ycavir
• P  .slarrefer tsilaiceps dna erac enituor ,erac evitnever
• O  ronim rof erac tnegru dnamed-n

m  .snoitidnoc lacide
• P  .etairporppa fi ,sdeen noitpircser
• B feirg ,sserts ,yteixna sa hcus seussi rof erac laroivahe  

a  .noisserped dn
• D  dna riah ,niks nommoc rof erac ygolotamre

n  .snoitidnoc lia

A  ot ni gniggol yb EVILDM ssecc m moc.angiCy ®a dn  
s  ”.rotcod a ot klaT“ gnitcele
1 ruoy fo trap sa sredivorp htlaehelet lanoitan hguorht erac lautriv ot ssecca sedivorp erachtlaeH angiC .  
p ro saera lla ni elbaliava eb ton yam dna krowten s’nalp htlaeh ruoy morf etarapes si ecivres sihT .nal  
u .sredivorp lla htiw ro saera lla ni elbaliava eb ton yam oediV .deriuqer ton era slarrefeR .snalp lla redn  
R eb ot ,lareneg nI .stsoc dna secivres erac lautriv fo noitpircsed etelpmoc rof stnemucod nalp ot refe  
c a fo tnemtaert ro sisongaid eht rof desu dna yrassecen yllacidem eb tsum secivres ,nalp ruoy yb derevo  
c derevoc eb yam ro elbigile era secivres lla toN .derevoc era sgurd noitpircserp lla toN .noitidnoc derevo  
u t’nera taht secivres :derevoc ton yllareneg era secivres gniwollof ehT .nalp lacidem cificeps ruoy redn  

m ssenlli ro yrujni na rof secivres ;secivres nevorpnu ro lanoitagitsevni ,latnemirepxe ;yrassecen yllacide  
t noitasnepmoC s’rekroW yb derevoc secivres gnidulcni ,tiforp ro yap rof gnikrow elihw srucco tah  
b lacidem cificeps ruoy fo smret eht dna ylno yrammus a si sihT .noitcnufsyd lauxes fo tnemtaert ;stifene  
p dna snoisulcxe niatnoc snalp tifeneb htlaeh dna seicilop ecnarusni htlaeh puorg llA .yrav yam nal  
l rehto gnidulcni ,egarevoc fo sliated dna stsoc rof slairetam nalp ruoy eeS .snoitatimi  
t yramirp lautriV .nalp htlaeh cificeps ruoy rednu elbaliava eb yam taht stifeneb enicidemelet/htlaehele  
c lautriV .redlo dna 81 dega srebmem lacidem erachtlaeH angiC rof elbaliava ylno si EVILDM hguorht era  
d gniriuqer sesongaiD .gnigassem suonorhcnysa aiv detelpmoc era EVILDM hguorht stisiv lacigolotamre  
t eb lliw snalp tnemtaerT .erac nosrep-ni kees ot derrefer eb lliw sremotsuC .demrifnoc eb tonnac gnitse  
c  .sruoh 42 nihtiw yllausu tub ,syad ssenisub 3 fo mumixam a nihtiw detelpmo

C  ,seicnangerP yhtlaeH angi
H seibaB yhtlae ® 

E seibaB yhtlaeH ,seicnangerP yhtlaeH angiC eht ni gnillorn  
p erutuf yhtlaeh a drawot pets tsrif tnatropmi na si margor  
f ,yenruoj ruoy gnola uoy troppus oT .ybab ruoy dna uoy ro  
y  :teg ll’uo
• H morf gnihtyreve no troppus dna ecnadiug lufple  

i yreviled-tsop ot gninnalp noitpecnocerp dna ytilitrefn  
i  .noitamrofn

• A ,seibab dna ycnangerp tuoba nrael uoy pleh ot ediug  
i ,sserts ,esicrexe ,erac latanerp ekil scipot gnidulcn  
d  .erom dna noisserpe

• S  sah ohw ,tsilaiceps ytinretam a morf troppu
n  htiw uoy pleh nac dna ecneirepxe gnisru
e trofmocsid ruoy eldnah ot woh no spit morf gnihtyrev  
d  sessalc gnihtrib ot ycnangerp gniru
a  .stifeneb ytinretam dn

• A  .scipot htlaeh fo yrarbil oidua na ot ssecc
Y no noitamrofni fo htlaew a ot ssecca ysae evah osla ll’uo  
t  eh m angiCy ® DMbeW ekil secruos detsurt morf etisbew ® 
a esiwhtlaeH dn ®. a rof nalp a ekam ot woh nrael ll’uoY  
h yb keew ycnangerp ruoy rotinom ,ycnangerp yhtlae  
w ybab ruoy rof erac ,yreviled dna robal rof eraperp ,kee  
a  .erom dn

C  elytsefiL angi
M  smargorp tnemegana
I ruoy ro htlaeh ruoy gnitceffa si sserts ro occabot ,thgiew f  
a emos ekam ot emit eb yam ti ,efil evitca na evil ot ytilib  
c htiw uoy edivorp nac hcaoc htlaeh A .segnah  
p  :uoy pleh ot troppus dezilanosre

• L teid-non a gnisu thgiew ruoy eganam ot nrae  
a egnahc ,ecnedifnoc dliub uoy spleh taht hcaorpp  
h  .evitca erom emoceb dna reihtlaeh tae ,stiba

• D  dna emoceb ot nalp tiuq lanosrep a poleve
r  .eerf-occabot niame

• U nrael dna ,sserts ruoy fo secruos eht dnatsredn  
c  htob ,sserts eganam retteb ot seuqinhcet gnipo
o  .boj eht ffo dna n

Y  gnihcaoc enohpelet ro enilno na esu nac uo
p  .deen uoy troppus eht rof — htob ro — margor

http://www.mycigna.com
http://www.myCigna.com


H  tnemssessa htlae
T ot yaw ysae dna kciuq a si tnemssessa htlaeh a gnika  
l tuo erugif ot dna ,yadot htlaeh ruoy tuoba erom nrae  
h ,lla retfA .erutuf eht ni htlaeh ruoy evorpmi nac uoy wo  
w dna htgnerts eht evah uoy ,yhtlaeh er’uoy neh  
c eht gnitelpmoc retfA .fles eurt ruoy eb ot ecnedifno  
h dna erocs ssenllew a teg ll’uoy ,tnemssessa htlae  
r ot htap a no detrats teg uoy pleh ot snoitadnemmoce  
b erac htlaeh ruoy htiw troper ruoy erahS .htlaeh rette  
p  .tisiv txen ruoy ta redivor

C sdraweR yhtlaeH angi ® 

G smargorp dna stcudorp htlaeh eht no stnuocsid te 1 
y  :rof yad yreve esu uo

• M  yreviled lae
• G  stuokrow lautriv dna smy
• M  tnempiuqe dna smargorp ydob/dni
• V  erac gniraeh dna noisi
• A  enicidem evitanretl

L  ot ni go m moc.angiCy ®  ot etagivan dna
H sdraweR yhtlae ®  .erom nrael ot
1 ta deunitnocsid eb yam smargorp dna setats lla ni elbaliava ton era smargorp sdraweR yhtlaeH emoS .  
a ton ,ot noitidda ni si margorp siht ,secivres eseht fo yna rof egarevoc sedulcni nalp ruoy fI .emit yn  
i eritne eht yap tsum uoy dna ecnarusni TON si margorp tnuocsid A .stifeneb nalp ruoy ,fo daetsn  
d  .egrahc detnuocsi

P  erac evitnever
G  s’tahT .tnatropmi si yhtlaeh gniyats dna gnitte
w elbigile rof egarevoc edulcni snalp htlaeh tsom yh  
p ,uoy ot tsoc lanoitidda on ta secivres erac evitnever  
w setapicitrap ohw redivorp a morf meht eviecer uoy neh  
i  .krowten s’nalp ruoy n

T derevoC .uoy ot stsoc tekcop-fo-tuo on snaem sih  
p  ton era tub ,edulcni nac secivres erac evitnever
l :ot detimi 1 

• B  sgnineercs erusserp dool
• C  sgnineercs loretseloh
• D  sgnineercs setebai
• S  recnac latcer/noloc rof sgnineerc
• C  smaxe tsaerb lacinil
• P  stset pa
• M  smargomma
1 levart rof snoitazinummi ,elpmaxe roF .derevoc era secivres erac evitneverp lla ton dna yrav yam snalP .  
a  evitneverp derevoc fo tsil etelpmoc a rof slairetam nalp ruoy eeS .derevoc ton yllareneg er
c  .secivres era

C srettaM htlaeH angi ® 
C  tnemeganaM era
I esrun lanosrep a ,noitidnoc lacidem a htiw decaf er’uoy f  
a etacovd 1 .uoy ot tsoc dedda on ta — troppus reffo nac  
T ot stifeneb dna erac ruoy etanidrooc spleh troppus sih  
h thgir eht ta ,emit thgir eht ta ,erac thgir eht teg uoy ple  
p  :uoy pleh nac etacovda esrun lanosrep A .ecir
• B snoitpo tnemtaert ,noitidnoc ruoy dnatsrednu rette  

(  .snoitacidem dna )rotcod ruoy yb deifitnedi sa
• U latipsoh tneitaptuo dna tneitapni dnatsredn  

c stsoc tekcop-fo-tuo ,stifeneb krowten-ni ,egarevo  
a  .stsoc gurd noitpircserp dn

• W ruoy eganam ot sredivorp erac htlaeh ruoy htiw kro  
o  .nalp erac llarev

• C lacidem elbarud ,erac emoh ,slarrefer etanidroo  
e  .erom dna secivres etipser revigerac ,tnempiuq

• A  lacidem dnoyeb og taht secruoser ssecc
t  ot noitatropsnart gnidulcni ,tnemtaer
a  smargorp ecnatsissa laicnanif ,stnemtniopp
a  .seitinutroppo gnivas-tsoc rehto dn

• B  .troppus lanoitome eno-no-eno morf tifene
1 ton era tub ,etats eno fo muminim a ni erusnecil gnisrun tnerruc dloh setacovda htlaeh esehT .  
p  .etacovda htlaeh a sa yticapac yna ni ecivda lacidem gnidivorp ro gnisrun gnicitcar

O adam ® erachtlaeH angiC rof S  M

I eht ecuder dna ygrene niag ,thgiew esol ot ydaer er’uoy f  
r pleh nac adamO ,esaesid traeh dna setebaid 2 epyt fo sksi  
y .tsal taht stibah yhtlaeh dliub uo 1 elytsefil latigid sihT  
p uoy sdnuorrus margor  uoy troppus dna sloot eht htiw  
n ,tae uoy yaw eht ot segnahc lufgninaem ekam ot dee  
m .emit a ta pets llams eno — sserts eganam dna peels ,evo  
O ruoy ro uoy fi tsoc lanoitidda on ta dereffo si adam  
c setebaid 2 epyt rof ksir ta era stnedneped tluda derevo  
o  .margorp eht otni detpecca era dna ,esaesid traeh r
1 ecivres ytrap-driht tnednepedni na ,.cnI ,htlaeH adamO yb deretsinimda si margorp adamO ehT .  
p seitrap driht yna fo secivres ro stcudorp eht eetnaraug ro esrodne ton seod erachtlaeH angiC .redivor  
a  .secivres ro stcudorp hcus yna ot tcepser htiw ytilibail on semussa dn

C htlaeH laroivaheB latoT angi ® 

W fo erac gnikat pleh deen rebmem ylimaf a ro uoy neh  
y erachtlaeH angiC ,gnieb-llew lanoitome ruo SM sedivorp  
a smargorp ,strepxe laroivaheb fo egnar ediw a ot ssecc  
a elohw ruoy fo lortnoc ekat uoy pleh ot secruoser dn  
h  .ydob dna dnim — htlae
C sedulcni krowten htlaeh laroivaheb s’erachtlaeH angi  
l ,srenoititcarp esrun dna stsirtaihcysp ,stsipareht desneci  
b tsaF ruO .erom dna ,smargorp dna seitilicaf laroivahe  
A ro stsirtaihcysp htiw stnemtnioppa seetnaraug ssecc  
p  .syad ssenisub 51 nihtiw srenoititcarp esrun cirtaihcys
C   stifeneb htlaeh laroivaheb s’erachtlaeH angi
a  :edulcni osl
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Cost Wait time Severity

Virtual care1

Convenience 
care clinic

Primary care 
provider

Urgent care 
center

Emergency 
room

• V laroivaheb ,ytilauq eviecer uoy stel hcihw ,erac lautri  
h aiv tcennoc ylpmiS .emoh gnivael tuohtiw erac htlae  
y eludehcs nac uoy dna telbat ro retupmoc ,enohp ruo  
o ro srolesnuoc desnecil htiw stnemtnioppa eniln  
p EVILDM hguorht stsirtaihcys ®.1 

• O sredivorp krowten-ni dnif uoy pleh taht sloot eniln  
a yteirav a dna ,sloot tnemeganam sserts ,seitilicaf dn  
o evah osla ll’uoY .noitamrofni gnieb-llew dna htlaeh f  
a a sa llew sa ,sranimes dnamed-no ,enilno ot ssecc  
w  .secruoser ytinummoc ot slarrefer fo egnar edi

• P strepxe laroivaheb ot ssecca uoy evig taht smargor  
w uoy pleh nac strepxe ruO .ecneirepxe evisnetxe hti  
a msitua sa hcus segnellahc sserdda ylimaf ruoy dn  
s niap dna dioipo ,sredrosid gnitae ,redrosid murtcep  
m  .esu ecnatsbus dna tnemegana

• S  hcus scipot no ylhtnom dereffo era taht sranime
a dna esu ecnatsbus ,sredrosid gnitae ,msitua s  
b .seilimaf dna nerdlihc rof ssenerawa htlaeh laroivahe  
T dna strepxe yrtsudni yb thguat era sranimes eseh  
o  .noitamrofni lufpleh dna sloot ,spit reff

1 ruoy fo trap sa sredivorp htlaehelet lanoitan hguorht erac lautriv ot ssecca sedivorp erachtlaeH angiC .  
p ro saera lla ni elbaliava eb ton yam dna krowten s’nalp htlaeh ruoy morf etarapes si ecivres sihT .nal  
u  htiw ro saera lla ni elbaliava eb ton yam oediV .deriuqer ton era slarrefeR .snalp lla redn
a lautriV .stsoc dna secivres erac lautriv fo noitpircsed etelpmoc rof stnemucod nalp ot refeR .sredivorp ll  
p  srebmem lacidem erachtlaeH angiC rof elbaliava ylno si EVILDM hguorht erac yramir
a suonorhcnysa aiv detelpmoc era EVILDM hguorht stisiv lacigolotamred lautriV .redlo dna 81 deg  
m  kees ot derrefer eb lliw sremotsuC .demrifnoc eb tonnac gnitset gniriuqer sesongaiD .gnigasse
i  tub ,syad ssenisub 3 fo mumixam a nihtiw detelpmoc eb lliw snalp tnemtaerT .erac nosrep-n
u  .sruoh 42 nihtiw yllaus

K  og uoy erofeb won
H deen uoy nehw snoitpo ruoy fo weiv ecnalg-a-ta na s’ere  
m .erac lacide 1 

 
F tlusnoc syawlA .yrav yam semit tiaw dna stsoc ,stifeneb derevoc lautcA .ylno sesoprup evitartsulli ro  
w  .erac rof redivorp rehtona gnitceles ot roirp gnidulcni ,ecivda lacidem rof rotcod ruoy hti

1 ruoy fo trap sa sredivorp htlaehelet lanoitan hguorht erac lautriv ot ssecca sedivorp erachtlaeH angiC .  
p ro saera lla ni elbaliava eb ton yam dna krowten s’nalp htlaeh ruoy morf etarapes si ecivres sihT .nal  
u  htiw ro saera lla ni elbaliava eb ton yam oediV .deriuqer ton era slarrefeR .snalp lla redn
a lautriV .stsoc dna secivres erac lautriv fo noitpircsed etelpmoc rof stnemucod nalp ot refeR .sredivorp ll  
p dna 81 dega srebmem lacidem erachtlaeH angiC rof elbaliava ylno si EVILDM hguorht erac yramir  
o .gnigassem suonorhcnysa aiv detelpmoc era EVILDM hguorht stisiv lacigolotamred lautriV .redl  
D .erac nosrep-ni kees ot derrefer eb lliw sremotsuC .demrifnoc eb tonnac gnitset gniriuqer sesongai  
T  .sruoh 42 nihtiw yllausu tub ,syad ssenisub 3 fo mumixam a nihtiw detelpmoc eb lliw snalp tnemtaer

P  yreviled emoh ycamrah
H stpircS sserpxE htiw yreviled emo ®  si ycamrahP
a noitacidem a ekat uoy nehw eciohc tneinevnoc  
r .ylraluge 1 eht ot spirt uoy sevas dna — efas ,ysae s’tI  
p  :nac uoy ,yreviled emoh gnisoohc yB .ycamrah

• M  enohp ruoy morf snoitacidem ruoy egana
o  .erom dna yap ,kcart ,redro — enilno r

• G .tsoc artxe on ta gnippihs dradnats te 2 

• F .emit eno ta ylppus yad-09 a ot pu lli 3 

• T  .7/42 stsicamrahp lufpleh htiw kla
• G sllifer citamotua te 4  uoy os srednimer llifer ro

d  .esod a ssim t’no
• U rellams eerht otni llib ruoy tilps ot nalp tnemyap a es  

m  .stnemyap ylhtno
1 yreviled emoh s’ycamrahP stpircS sserpxE ni tseretni pihsrenwo na sniatniam erachtlaeH angiC .  
s uoY .krowten s’nalp ruoy ni ycamrahp yna ta snoitpircserp llif ot thgir eht evah uoy ,revewoH .secivre  
w  .snoitpircserp ruoy llif uoy erehw fo sseldrager dezilanep eb t’no
2  .nalp noitpircserp ruoy fo trap sa dedulcni era stsoc gnippihs dradnatS .
3 segakcap eerht ,elpmaxe roF .ylppus yad-09 a naht ssel ni degakcap eb ylno yam snoitacidem niatreC .  
o llits s’ti ”,ylppus yad-09“ a ton s’ti hguoht nevE .ylppus yad-48 na lauqe sevitpecartnoc laro f  
c  .noitpircserp yad-09 a deredisno
4 ot ni gol nac uoy ,dellorne ecnO .snoitacidem niatrec llifer yllacitamotua nac ycamrahP stpircS sserpxE .  
t sserpxE morf stxet ro/dna sliame teg ot pu ngis nac uoY .pu ngis moc.angiCym ro ppA angiCym eh  
S uoY .ecivres gnitxet ’stpircS sserpxE rof pu ngis ot evah ll’uoy ,segassem txet teg oT .ycamrahP stpirc  
c .detrats teg ot txet emoclew rieht ot ylper ylpmis ,pu ngis uoy ecnO .enohp eht revo ro enilno siht od na  
S  .ylppa setar gnigassem txet dradnat

S  snoitacidem ytlaicep
M ,llew ,eb nac noitidnoc htlaeh xelpmoc a gnigana  
c tsuj ro sraey rof ti dah ev’uoy rehtehw eurt s’tahT .xelpmo  
g oderccA .desongaid to ® htiw stneitap stroppus  
c .sruoy ekil snoitidno 1 deniart-ytlaiceps fo maet stI  
p ruoy eganam uoy spleh snaicinilc dna sesrun ,stsicamrah  
t ruoy ot noitacidem ruoy sreviled osla oderccA .ypareh  
h .eciffo s’rotcod ro ecalpkrow ,emo 2 t’nod uoy ,yaw tahT  
m  :nac uoy ,oderccA htiW .esod a ssi

• G  .secivres erac dezilanosrep te
• T  esrun ,tsicamrahp deniart-ytlaiceps a htiw kla

o  .7/42 ,naicinilc r
• L  .stceffe edis hguorht krow ot woh nrae
• F  ,snoitacidem ruoy rof yap pleh ot syaw dni

i  .dedeen f
• G .tsoc artxe on ta ,gnippihs dradnats te 3 

• S  .srednimer llifer eerf rof pu ngi
• M .enilno ro enohp yb snoitacidem ruoy egana 4 

1 ,revewoH .secivres ycamrahp ytlaiceps s’oderccA ni tseretni pihsrenwo na sniatniam erachtlaeH angiC .  
y dezilanep eb t’now uoY .krowten s’nalp ruoy ni ycamrahp yna ta snoitpircserp llif ot thgir eht evah uo  
r  .snoitpircserp ruoy llif uoy erehw fo sseldrage
2 eht pihs lliw oderccA ,redivorp erac htlaeh a yb deretsinimda snoitacidem roF .wal yb elbawolla sA .  
m  .eciffo s’rotcod ruoy ot yltcerid noitacide
3  .nalp noitpircserp ruoy fo trap sa dedulcni era stsoc gnippihs dradnatS .
4  .ti spihs oderccA sa noos sa moc.angiCym ro ppA angiCym eht ni redro tsrif ruoy ees ll’uoY .



Have your  
ID card handy?
With myCigna, the answer is always yes

Big news: You never have to worry about misplacing your ID card. It’s always 
right there on myCigna®, whenever and wherever you need it.1

Accessing your digital ID cards is easy.

Log in to myCigna.com® or the myCigna App.2

Click or tap “ID Cards.”

View your card(s) as well as any dependents’ cards

Email cards directly to doctors.

Save your digital ID cards in your Apple Wallet.
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Not registered on 
myCigna yet? 
It’s quick and easy.

Visit myCigna.com 
or scan the QR code 
to download the 
myCigna App and 
register now.

All disclosures appear at the end of this document



1.	 Digital ID cards do not apply to the following: all insured medical clients sitused in Texas, New York, Florida and Colorado (ASO will be included); 
all medical clients sitused in Minnesota regardless of funding type; all D HMO plans sitused in Texas; all D HMO and D PPO plans sitused in Georgia 
and Minnesota; all vision plans sitused in Georgia, Minnesota and Texas. 

2.	  Customers under age 13 (and/or their parent/guardian) will not be able to register at myCigna.com.
3.	 Actual myCigna features may vary depending on your plan and customer profile.

4.	 Access to digital ID cards prior to plan effective is available when Cigna Healthcare has received customer information from employers. Access to 
digital ID cards is not available on the myCigna App until after the plan effective date.

The Apple logo is a trademark of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries. App Store is a registered service mark of Apple Inc. Android 
and Google Play are trademarks of Google LLC.  

The downloading and use of any mobile app is subject to the terms and conditions of the app and the online store from which it is downloaded. 
Standard mobile phone carrier and data usage charges apply.

All Cigna Healthcare products and services are provided exclusively by or through operating subsidiaries of Cigna Corporation. The Cigna names, logos 
and marks, including THE CIGNA GROUP and CIGNA HEALTHCARE, are owned by Cigna Intellectual Property, Inc.
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From programs that help you improve your health to tools that help you manage your health 
spending, there’s so much you can do on myCigna.com and the myCigna App.3

Unlock the full value of your health plan with myCigna®.

New to Cigna Healthcare?

As a new customer, you can access your digital ID card before the plan effective 

date. Simply log in to myCigna and enter the required information.4

Find in-network doctors, 

hospitals and medical services.

See cost estimates for 

medical procedures.

Compare quality-of-care 

information, including 

patient reviews.

Manage and track claims. 

Use the click-to-chat feature 

to connect with a live Cigna 

HealthcareSM representative.

Access a variety of health 

and wellness tools and 

resources, including an 

interactive health assessment.
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Rx Discount Programs 

www.blinkhealth.com

Same Medication, Same Pharmacy, Lower Price

No matter if you are insured, uninsured or something in between, we offer some of the lowest 

prices on over 15,000 medications. Simply pay online before you pick up at your pharmacy to 

save up to 95%. No membership fees. Fully refundable. 

• Search for Your  Prescription

Find savings of up to 95% on over 15,000 medications

• Pay For It Online or Through The App

You’ll get a Blink Card – that’s your proof of purchase. You can print it out. We’ll also text it 

to you.

• Pick Up At Your Pharmacy

When your pharmacist asks for payment, show them your Blink Card. You’ll pay nothing at 

the pharmacy.

www.goodrx.com

Stop Paying Too Much For Your Prescriptions! 

Every GoodRx collects millions of prices and discounts from pharmacies, drug 

manufacturers and other sources. 

Here’s how you can use it to save:

• Use GoodRx’s Drug Price Search to Compare Prices

See which pharmacy near you offers the best price. We don’t sell the Medications, we 

tell you where you can get the best deal on them.

• GoodRx Will Show You Prices, Coupons, Discounts & Savings Tips

Get your prescriptions cheaper with deals at pharmacies near you.

• Download GoodRx’s iPhone or Android App

Get drug prices and coupons on the go.

• Receive A Discount Savings Card

Keep your GoodRx card in your wallet for easy access when you need it.

Purchases through a discount program will not apply toward your annual deductible or the annual out-of-pocket max.
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Health Savings Account
 
What is a Health Savings Account (HSA)?

A Health Savings Account (HSA) is used in conjunction with an HSA-qualified health plan like the Cigna OAP Plan C. This 

unique account allows you to save for medical, dental, and/or vision expenses tax-free, or to save those funds for use in the 

future.

HSAs offer a triple tax advantage. They allow you to:

▪ Save money – tax-free!

▪ Accumulate interest and earnings – tax-free! 

▪ Spend on qualified healthcare expenses – tax-free! 

You own the money in your HSA! The account is yours, just like a checking or savings account. Any money left over at the 

end of the year is yours to keep and rolls forward to be used in the future. You keep the account even if you change medical 

plans, stop working, or retire.

Contributing to your HSA

There are certain criteria you must meet to be eligible to contribute to an HSA:

▪ You must be enrolled in an HSA-qualified medical plan like the Cigna Plan C $1,700/$3,400 offered by Barnard College, 

and you cannot be covered by any other medical plan that is not HSA-qualified. 

▪ You cannot be covered under Medicare; TRICARE or receiving VA benefits.

▪ You cannot be eligible to be claimed as a dependent on another individual’s tax return.

▪ You must be 18 years or older.

▪ You must be a U.S. resident.

You can put money (or “make contributions”) into your HSA a few ways: 

▪ Pre-tax payroll contributions.  You can elect to have an amount regularly deducted from your paycheck. 

▪ Post-tax contributions.  You can initiate an online transfer, which moves money directly into your HSA from your 

personal savings or checking account.

▪ Transfers from an existing IRA. You can irrevocably elect to make a once-in-a-lifetime, tax-free, direct trustee-to-

trustee transfer of a “qualified HSA funding distribution” from your IRA (traditional or ROTH) into your HSA. 

Does Barnard College contribute to your HSA?

Yes, participants enrolled in the Barnard College-sponsored Cigna OAP Plan C health plan will receive a contribution from 

Barnard College of up to $1,275 / $2,550 annually. This contribution is deposited in quarterly increments. Barnard College’s 

contributions are added to your contributions and will count toward the annual limits set by the IRS. Barnard’s contribution to 

your HSA is pro-rated monthly based on your enrollment date, as shown in the chart below. 

HSA Employer Contribution 1/30/2026 4/30/2026 7/31/2026 10/30/2026

Single ($1,275 Annually) $318.75 $318.75 $318.75 $318.75

Family ($2,550 Annually) $637.50 $637.50 $637.50 $637.50

MONTH INDIVIDUAL FAMILY

JANUARY 1 $318.75 $637.50

FEBRUARY 1 $212.50 $425.00

MARCH 1 $106.25 $212.50

APRIL 1 $318.75 $637.50

MAY 1 $212.50 $425.00

JUNE 1 $106.25 $212.50

JULY 1 $318.75 $637.50

AUGUST 1 $212.50 $425.00

SEPTEMBER 1 $106.25 $212.50

OCTOBER 1 $318.75 $637.50

NOVEMBER 1 $212.50 $425.00

DECEMBER 1 $106.25 $212.50
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“Catch-Up contributions” provide an opportunity for those age 55+ to put an additional $1,000 into an HSA. If you have 

high deductible health plan (HDHP) coverage for the full year, you can make the full 55+ contribution regardless of when 

your 55th birthday falls during the year.  If you did not have HDHP coverage for the full year, you must pro-rate your 

contribution for the number of full months you were “eligible”, i.e., had HDHP coverage.  However, if you are covered on 

December 1st, you are treated as if you had HDHP coverage for the entire year and can make the full contribution 

amount. You may also contribute an additional $1,000 if your spouse is over age 55, but the contributions go into a 

separate HSA under his or her name and social security number with a separate debit card per IRS guidelines.

Do you already have an HSA? Roll your old plan into your new HSA to keep everything organized in one place. Any 

money you roll from one HSA to another does not count towards the annual contribution limits. Combining your 

accounts could save you money since there are no fees to use your new account! Just download the HSA Transfer Form 

from your WEX Health Portal and send it to your current custodian to get the process started! 

How your account works

There are two parts to your HSA account: a Cash Account and an Investment Account. Initially, your money will be held 

in an interest-bearing cash account that is FDIC insured. Once your balance has reached $1,000 (or another limit you 

specify), you can choose to use the Investment Account feature to invest the funds in the many mutual funds offered. Any 

interest or earnings on the account will be added to your account balance and continue to grow tax-free. You control all the 

investment decisions made for your account. You can view and manage your account balances easily on your portal 

or through the mobile app. 

Using your HSA

You can use your money (or “make distributions”) to pay for qualified expenses in two main ways:

• By making purchases using your Flex Debit Card Your Flex Debit Card is the 

easiest way to access the money in your HSA. The card links to the available funds 

in your HSA. When you use the card, payments are automatically withdrawn from 

your account. It’s that easy!

• By requesting reimbursement for payments you’ve made You can also pay for 

expenses out-of-pocket and be reimbursed for the expense after the fact by 

requesting a distribution from your HSA.  

If you receive a bill in the mail, you can still pay with your Flex Debit Card by inputting the debit card information in the 

credit card payment section or you can pay with your own money and be reimbursed for the expense  from your account 

at a later date by requesting a distribution from your HSA. Keep in mind, you can only use your Flex Debit Card if you 

have enough money in the account to cover the payment amount. If you do not have enough funds in your HSA to cover 

an eligible expense, there are a few options. As long as the account was open when the expense was incurred, you 

could:

• Pay for the expense out of pocket and then reimburse yourself from your HSA when your account balance has 

grown.

• Pay for the expense out of your pocket and then change your elected HSA contribution amount to increase your 

balance faster. When you have enough money in your account you can submit for reimbursement of the expense.

• Make an additional contribution to the account online via WEX Health - or by completing an HSA Contribution Form 

and submitting it, along with a check, to Marshall+Sterling Employee Benefits - Flex. 

The IRS limits the total amount that can be contributed to an HSA each year, based on your age and coverage 

level (note these limits include the contribution made by Barnard College on your behalf):
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Health Savings Account (continued)
 

HSA FAQ’s 

Is an HSA the same as an FSA?

No! Although HSAs (Health Savings Accounts) and FSAs (Flexible Spending Accounts) both use pretax dollars 

to pay for eligible medical expenses, there are important differences. 

▪ Any HSA money you don’t use in one calendar year carries over to the next, while there are limits to the 

amount of FSA money you can carry with you into a new year.

▪

 

You can only use the HSA funds after they have been deposited into your account, while elected FSA funds 
are available for use prior to contributions being made.

▪ HSA funds can be used to pay for healthcare costs in retirement, including some medical care premiums.  

See the HSA Guide for more information.

What happens if I leave Barnard College?

Your HSA is portable, which means it is yours to keep should you change employment. You may choose to 

roll the funds over to another HSA if offered through your new employer, or you can leave them with 

Marshall+Sterling Employee Benefits - Flex for a cost of $30 annually. 

What happens when I die?

 You will assign a beneficiary to your HSA who becomes the account owner if you die. Your HSA can transfer 

to your spouse tax free upon your death. If you name a non-spouse beneficiary, such as your estate or other 

entity, the value of the HSA is taxable to them upon your death. 

Can I be enrolled in Medicare and have an HSA?

You are not eligible to contribute to a health savings account if you are enrolled in Medicare health insurance 

or are age 65 and collecting, or beginning to collect, Social Security benefits (which automatically triggers 

your enrollment in Medicare Part A). However, if you have an HSA balance from your previous coverage, you 

can continue to use those funds to pay for qualified expenses tax-free.

My spouse has a Medical FSA or Health Reimbursement Arrangement (HRA) through his/her employer. Can 

I still have an HSA?

If your spouse participates in a Health FSA or HRA and those benefits cover your healthcare expenses, then 

you are not eligible to contribute to an HSA. You can still enroll in Barnard College’s HSA-qualified health 

plan, but you cannot open or contribute to an HSA. However, if your spouse has a “limited-purpose” FSA or 

HRA that covers vision and dental care expenses only then you may participate in an HSA. 

What do I do if I have an existing HSA with HSA Bank through Cigna? 

 If you have an HSA balance with HSA Bank, you have 2 options. 1) You can leave your existing HSA 

balance with HSA Bank for a $2.50 monthly administrative fee. 2) You can transfer your existing 

balance to Marshall+Sterling WEX at no cost. 

Need more information?

Find more information about HSAs, as well as tools, calculators, and other resources on the WEX Health portal 

(https://msflex.LH1ondemand.com).

https://msflex.lh1ondemand.com/
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Employee Maximum 
Out-Of-Pocket 
Exposure Details 

The charts on the following pages provide a 

detailed breakdown of your maximum 

financial exposure on each of the three 

available medical plans when utilizing in-

network providers. 



PAGE 21

EMPLOYEE ONLY ANNUAL PAYROLL IN NETWORK OOPM TOTAL IN NETWORK 

EXPOSURE

<$50k
$1,236.72 

$4,000
$5,236.72 

$50K-$74,999
$1,443.12

$4,000 $5,443.12

$75K-$99,9999
$1,855.20 

$4,000
$5,855.20 

$100K-$124,9999
$2,267.28 

$4,000
$6,267.28 

$125K-$149,999
$2,680.08 

$4,000
$6,680.08 

$150K
$3,103.44 

$4,000 $7,103.44

EMPLOYEE + SPOUSE ANNUAL PAYROLL IN NETWORK OOPM TOTAL IN NETWORK 

EXPOSURE

<$50k
$5,772.48 

$8,000
$13,772.48 

$50K-$74,999
$7,328.16 

$8,000
$15,328.16 

$75K-$99,9999
$8,656.08 

$8,000
$16,656.08 

$100K-$124,9999
$10,394.16 

$8,000
$18,394.16 

$125K-$149,999
$12,520.80 

$8,000
$20,520.80 

$150K
$13,456.56 

$8,000
$21,456.56 

EMPLOYEE + CHILD(REN) ANNUAL PAYROLL IN NETWORK OOPM TOTAL IN NETWORK 

EXPOSURE

<$50k
$5,195.28 

$8,000
$13,195.28 

$50K-$74,999
$6,594.96 

$8,000
$14,594.96 

$75K-$99,9999
$7,790.88 

$8,000
$15,790.88 

$100K-$124,9999
$9,354.72 

$8,000
$17,354.72 

$125K-$149,999
$11,268.48 

$8,000
$19,268.48 

$150K
$12,110.64 

$8,000
$20,110.64 

EMPLOYEE + FAMILY ANNUAL PAYROLL IN NETWORK OOPM TOTAL IN NETWORK 

EXPOSURE

<$50k
$8,366.40 

$8,000
$16,366.40 

$50K-$74,999
$10,620.48 

$8,000
$18,620.48 

$75K-$99,9999
$12,545.52 

$8,000
$20,545.52 

$100K-$124,9999
$15,064.32 

$8,000
$23,064.32 

$125K-$149,999
$18,146.16 

$8,000
$26,146.16 

$150K
$19,502.64 

$8,000
$27,502.64 

Plan A
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EMPLOYEE ONLY ANNUAL PAYROLL IN NETWORK OOPM TOTAL IN NETWORK 

EXPOSURE

<$50k
$3,187.92 

$2,500
$5,687.92 

$50K-$74,999
$3,393.60 

$2,500
$5,893.60 

$75K-$99,9999
$3,804.96 

$2,500
$6,304.96 

$100K-$124,9999
$4,216.32 

$2,500
$6,716.32 

$125K-$149,999
$4,628.64 

$2,500
$7,128.64 

$150K
$5,051.04 

$2,500
$7,551.04 

EMPLOYEE + SPOUSE ANNUAL PAYROLL IN NETWORK OOPM TOTAL IN NETWORK 

EXPOSURE

<$50k
$10,208.64 

$5,000
$15,208.64 

$50K-$74,999
$11,838.96 

$5,000
$16,838.96 

$75K-$99,9999
$13,230.72 

$5,000
$18,230.72 

$100K-$124,9999
$15,052.32 

$5,000
$20,052.32 

$125K-$149,999
$17,280.96 

$5,000
$22,280.96 

$150K
$18,261.84 

$5,000
$23,261.84 

EMPLOYEE + CHILD(REN) ANNUAL PAYROLL IN NETWORK OOPM TOTAL IN NETWORK 

EXPOSURE

<$50k
$9,207.84 

$5,000
$14,207.84 

$50K-$74,999
$10,674.72 

$5,000
$15,674.72 

$75K-$99,9999
$11,927.76 

$5,000
$16,927.76 

$100K-$124,9999
$13,566.96 

$5,000
$18,566.96 

$125K-$149,999
$15,572.64 

$5,000
$20,572.64 

$150K
$16,455.36 

$5,000
$21,455.36 

EMPLOYEE + FAMILY ANNUAL PAYROLL IN NETWORK OOPM TOTAL IN NETWORK 

EXPOSURE

<$50k
$14,496.72 

$5,000
$19,496.72 

$50K-$74,999
$16,859.52 

$5,000
$21,859.52 

$75K-$99,9999
$18,876.96 

$5,000
$23,876.96 

$100K-$124,9999
$21,516.72 

$5,000
$26,516.72 

$125K-$149,999
$24,746.64 

$5,000
$29,746.64 

$150K
$26,168.16 

$5,000
$31,168.16 

Plan B
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EMPLOYEE ONLY ANNUAL PAYROLL IN NETWORK OOPM HSA FUNDING TOTAL IN NETWORK 

EXPOSURE

<$50k
$249.60 

$3,500 $1,275
$2,474.60 

$50K-$74,999
$299.52 

$3,500 $1,275
$2,524.52 

$75K-$99,9999
$374.40 

$3,500 $1,275
$2,599.40 

$100K-$124,9999
$449.28 

$3,500 $1,275
$2,674.28 

$125K-$149,999
$499.44 

$3,500 $1,275
$2,724.44 

$150K
$636.24 

$3,500 $1,275
$2,861.24 

EMPLOYEE + 

SPOUSE

ANNUAL PAYROLL IN NETWORK OOPM HSA FUNDING TOTAL IN NETWORK 

EXPOSURE

<$50k
$499.20 

$6,850 $2,550
$4,799.20 

$50K-$74,999
$1,096.80 

$6,850 $2,550
$5,396.80 

$75K-$99,9999
$2,263.92 

$6,850 $2,550
$6,563.92 

$100K-$124,9999
$3,019.92 

$6,850 $2,550
$7,319.92 

$125K-$149,999
$4,165.44 

$6,850 $2,550
$8,465.44 

$150K
$5,138.16 

$6,850 $2,550
$9,438.16 

EMPLOYEE + 

CHILD(REN)

ANNUAL PAYROLL IN NETWORK OOPM HSA FUNDING TOTAL IN NETWORK 

EXPOSURE

<$50k
$449.52 

$6,850 $2,550
$4,749.52 

$50K-$74,999
$986.88 

$6,850 $2,550
$5,286.88 

$75K-$99,9999
$2,037.60 

$6,850 $2,550
$6,337.60 

$100K-$124,9999
$2,718.00 

$6,850 $2,550
$7,018.00 

$125K-$149,999
$3,748.80 

$6,850 $2,550
$8,048.80 

$150K
$4,624.32 

$6,850 $2,550
$8,924.32 

EMPLOYEE + 

FAMILY

ANNUAL PAYROLL IN NETWORK OOPM HSA FUNDING TOTAL IN NETWORK 

EXPOSURE

<$50k
$750.24 

$6,850 $2,550
$5,050.24 

$50K-$74,999
$1,648.08 

$6,850 $2,550
$5,948.08 

$75K-$99,9999
$3,402.72 

$6,850 $2,550
$7,702.72 

$100K-$124,9999
$4,538.64 

$6,850 $2,550
$8,838.64 

$125K-$149,999
$6,260.64 

$6,850 $2,550
$10,560.64 

$150K
$7,722.72 

$6,850 $2,550
$12,022.72 

Plan C
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Plan C with Health 
Savings Account 
Scenarios 

The following pages provide an overview of 

how, when paired with a Health Savings 

Account (HSA) funded by Barnard, the 

Cigna Plan C functions in everyday 

situations, including routine care as well as 

unexpected medical expenses and 

emergencies.
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HSA Example One
Meet Sarah:

• Sarah is an employee enrolled in an HDHP through her company.
• She has a $1,700 deductible, a $3,500 out-of-pocket maximum, and her employer 

contributes to a Health Savings Account (HSA) that she can use for qualified medical 
expenses.

Monthly Premiums:

• Sarah pays $12.48 per pay period for her HDHP coverage.
• If she had chosen a traditional plan, her premium would be $141.40

Sarah's Yearly Routine Care:

• Sarah has her annual wellness check, which is covered at 100% by the HDHP. She doesn't 
have to pay anything for this visit.

Unexpected Medical Expense:

• Unfortunately, Sarah falls and injures her ankle, requiring an X-ray and a visit to a 
specialist. The total bill for this care is $1,700.

How Costs Are Paid:

1. Since Sarah hasn't met her deductible yet, she will pay the full $1,700 bill out-of-pocket.
2. Fortunately, Sarah has an HSA, so she can use the $500 she's saved in her HSA to cover 

part of the cost, and she pays the remaining $1,200 out-of-pocket. Once she builds up 
enough money in the HSA account, she can reimburse herself the $1,200.

Future Medical Expenses:

• Later in the year, Sarah needs a minor surgery, which costs $2,500.
• She's already paid $1,700 toward her deductible.
• After that, Sarah's insurance will begin covering 80% of the remaining costs. For the 

surgery, her insurance covers 80% of $2,500, which is $2,000, and Sarah pays the other 
$500.

Reaching the Out-of-Pocket Maximum:

• If Sarah has more medical expenses and reaches her $3,500 out-of-pocket maximum, 
the insurance will cover 100% of her medical costs for the rest of the year.

Summary:

• An HDHP helps you save money on premiums, but you pay more upfront for care until you 
reach your deductible.

• You can use an HSA to set aside pre-tax money to pay for qualified medical expenses, 
which can reduce the financial burden.

• Once you hit your out-of-pocket maximum, the plan covers all remaining healthcare costs 
for the rest of the year.
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HSA Example Two
Meet John:

• John is enrolled in an HDHP through his employer with a $1,700 deductible and a $3,500 out-of-

pocket maximum.

• His employer also contributes to a Health Savings Account (HSA), which John uses to pay for medical 

expenses.

Monthly Premiums:

• John pays $18.72 per pay period for his HDHP.

• For comparison, a traditional plan would have cost him $175.68 per pay period in premiums.

Unexpected Medical Emergency:

• Midway through the year, John has a medical emergency and needs surgery, which costs $20,000.

How Costs Are Paid:

1. John Pays His Deductible:

•  John has not used any healthcare services yet this year, so he will pay the full $1,700 

deductible before his insurance starts to pay.

• He can use the $1,000 saved in his HSA to help cover some of the deductible, leaving him 

to pay $700 out-of-pocket.

2. Insurance Kicks In:

• After John meets the deductible, his insurance starts covering 80% of the remaining 

costs. 

• The remaining cost after the deductible is $18,350.

• John's insurance covers 80% of this amount, which is $14,680, and John is responsible for 

20%, which is $1,800. That puts him at his $3,500 out-of-pocket maximum.

3. Reaching the Out-of-Pocket Maximum (OOPM):

•  By now, John has already paid $1,700 (the deductible) + $1,800 (his 20% share), totaling 

$3,500. 

• Since his out-of-pocket maximum is $3,500, John will not have to pay any more toward his 

medical expenses.

Insurance Covers the Rest:

• If John has more medical expenses and reaches his $3,500 out-of-pocket maximum, the insurance 

will cover 100% of his medical costs for the rest of the year.

Summary:

• John pays his full $1,700 deductible and a portion of his medical bills until he reaches his $3,500 out-

of-pocket maximum.

• After reaching the OOPM, his insurance covers 100% of any additional healthcare costs for the rest of 

the year.

• The HDHP helped John save on monthly premiums, and using his HSA reduced his upfront costs for 

the surgery.

This example shows how an HDHP works in the case of a major, unexpected medical event and how the 

out-of-pocket maximum serves as a financial safety net.
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HSA Example Three

Meet Lisa:

• Lisa is enrolled in an HDHP through her employer with a $1,700 deductible and a $3,500 out-of-pocket 

maximum.

• She has a chronic condition that requires a specialty medication costing $3,500 per month.

• Lisa's employer also contributes to her Health Savings Account (HSA), which she uses for qualified 

medical expenses.

Monthly Premiums:

• Lisa pays $12.48 per pay period for her HDHP coverage.

• A traditional plan with lower deductibles and copays would have cost her $141.40 per pay period.

Specialty Medication Costs:

• In January, Lisa picks up her first prescription of the year, and the pharmacy charges her $3,500 for the 

month's supply of medication.

How Costs Are Paid:

1. Meeting the Deductible:

• Since Lisa hasn't met her deductible yet, she will need to pay the first $1,700 out-of-pocket for 

her medication in January.

• Lisa uses her HSA, where she has $1,200 saved, to pay a portion of this cost, leaving her to 

pay $500 out-of-pocket.

2. Insurance Covers a Percentage After Deductible:

• After Lisa meets her $1,700 deductible, She will only pay a $50 copay until her out-of-pocket 

maximum is reached.

• Once she reaches her out-of-pocket maximum, the insurance covers 100% of her medication 

costs for the remainder of the year.

Summary:

• Lisa pays her $1,700 deductible early in the year and then $50 copays on her specialty medication until 

she reaches her $3,500 out-of-pocket maximum.

• Once the out-of-pocket maximum is met, her insurance covers 100% of her medication costs and any 

other healthcare expenses for the rest of the year.

• Her HSA helps her cover part of these costs with pre-tax money, reducing her financial burden.

This example shows how an HDHP handles the costs of an ongoing, expensive specialty medication and how 

the out-of-pocket maximum protects against unlimited spending.
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Flexible Spending Accounts
 

What are Flexible Spending Accounts?
Flexible Spending Accounts are tax-advantaged plans that help you pay for out-of-pocket costs not covered by your 

insurance. You elect the amount of money you want to contribute, and those funds are taken from your pay in equal 

installments throughout the year, reducing the amount of your income subject to taxes. 

Barnard College offers you a few types of Flexible Spending Accounts to choose from:

Medical Flexible Spending 

Account (MFSA)

Limited Purpose Flexible 

Spending Account (LPMFSA)

Dependent Care Assistance 

Program (DCAP)

This might be for 

you if:

You are not enrolled in an 

HSA-Qualified health 

plan

You or your spouse are 

enrolled in an HSA-

Qualified health plan and 

contribute to an HSA

You expect to incur qualified 

dependent care expenses

The money can be 

used to pay for:

Eligible healthcare 

expenses, as defined by 

IRC Section 213(d)

Qualified Vision, Dental, 

Post-Deductible or 

Preventative Care 

expenses

• Child or adult dependent 

care

• An individual to provide 

care either in or out of 

your house

• Nursery Schools and 

preschools (excluding 

kindergarten)

You can contribute 

up to:
$3,400 in 2026

$7,500 (or $3,750 if married 

and filing separately) per 

calendar year

You should also 

know that: 

Barnard College has adopted a provision that allows you 

to carry forward up to $680 of unused funds into the next 

plan year instead of forfeiting those funds!

Dependent care services must 

be for the care of a tax-

dependent child under age 13 

who lives with you, or a tax-

dependent parent, spouse or 

child who lives with you and is 

incapable of caring for himself 

or herself. The care must be 

needed so that you and your 

spouse (if applicable) can go 

to work. Care must be given 

during normal working hours 

(i.e., Saturday night 

babysitting does not qualify), 

and cannot be provided by 

another of your dependents.

When am I eligible?

Employees are eligible to participate as of their date or hire. The plan year runs from 

1/1/2026 – 12/31/2026, which means that expenses can be incurred between those dates. 

The deadline for filing reimbursement requests is 3/31/2027.

What if my 

employment or 

eligibility 

terminates before 

the end of the Plan 

Year?

COBRA provisions generally allow you the option to 

continue your coverage after termination. Details will be 

provided to you if you experience a qualifying event that 

affects your FSA coverage.

There is no COBRA provision 

for DCAP accounts so your 

participation in the plan will 

not continue.
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FSA/HSA Eligible Health Care Expenses

 Acne medications and treatments

 Acupuncture

 Alcoholism treatment

 Allergy and sinus, cold, flu and cough 

remedies (antihistamines, 

decongestants, cough syrups, cough 

drops, nasal sprays, medicated rubs, 

etc.)

 Allergy shots and testing

 Ambulance (ground or air)

 Antacids and acid controllers 

(tablets, liquids, capsules)

 Antibiotic and antiseptic sprays, 

creams and ointments

 Anti-itch and insect bite remedies

 Antifungals

 Antidiarrheals

 Anti-gas and stomach remedies

 Artificial limbs

 Baby care (diaper rash ointments, 

etc.)

 Blind services and equipment

 Braces and supports

 Breast pumps for nursing mothers

 Chiropractor services

 Coinsurance and deductibles

 Contact lenses

 Contact lens solution

 Contraceptives (condoms, gels, 

foams,

suppositories, etc.)

 Crutches, wheelchairs, walkers

 Deaf services -- hearing aid/batteries,

 hearing aid animal & care, lip reading 

expenses, modified telephone, etc.

 Dental care (non-cosmetic)

 Dentures

 Diabetic testing supplies/equipment

 Diagnostic tests & products

 Digestive aids

 Doctor’s fees

 Drug addiction treatment & facilities

 Drugs (prescription Eye examinations

 and eyeglasses)

 Durable medical equipment (power 

chairs, walkers, wheelchairs, CPAP 

equipment and supplies, etc.)

 Eye drops, ear drops, nasal sprays

 Eczema and psoriasis remedies

 First aid kits

 Hemorrhoidal preparations

 Home diagnostic (pregnancy tests,

thermometers, blood pressure 

monitors)

 Home health and/or hospice care

 Hospital services

 Insulin

 Laboratory fees

 LASIK eye surgery

 Laxatives

 Medicated band aids and dressings

•Menstrual products

 Medical alert (bracelet, necklace)

 Medical monitoring and testing

 devices

 Motion sickness remedies

 Nicotine medications (smoking 

cessation aids)

 Non-medicated band aids, rolled bandages 

and    

   dressings

 Nursing services

 Obstetrical expenses

 Occlusal guards

 Operations and surgeries (legal & non-

cosmetic)

 Optometrists

 Orthodontia

 Orthopedic services

 Osteopaths

•Over the counter medications 

 Oxygen/oxygen equipment

 Pain relievers (aspirin, ibuprofen,

acetaminophen, naproxen, etc.)

 Physical exams (except for employment-

 related physicals)

 Physical therapy

 Psychiatric care,

 PPE (masks, hand sanitizer, and sanitizing 

wipes)

 Radial keratotomy

 Reading glasses

 Sleep aids and sedatives

 Smoking cessation

 Surgery (non-cosmetic)

 Telephone for the hearing impaired

 Transportation (essentially and primarily

 for medical care; limits apply)

 Vaccinations

 Wart removal remedies, corn patches

 X-rays

FSA/HSA Eligible Health Care Expenses
Please note that Marshall+Sterling does not intend this list to be comprehensive tax advice. For more detailed information, 

please consult IRS Publication 502 or see your tax advisor.

FSA/HSA Eligible Health Care Expenses - Medical Necessity or Prescription Required
Copy of prescription as well as detailed receipt required for reimbursement:

 Antiparasitic

 Birthing Classes

 Car Modifications

 Hydrogen peroxide

 Massage Therapy

 Psychologists, psychotherapists

 Schools and education   (special and residential)

 Sexual dysfunction treatment

 Therapy treatments

 Vitamins and  Nutritional supplements

 Weight loss programs 
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Commuter Benefits - Parking

Parking Benefits allow you to put money from your paycheck aside each month, 

before taxes are taken out, for qualified parking expenses.

+ Fast savings. You can save 40 percent or more on your costs for parking at or 

near your place of employment.

+ Contribution Limits. The IRS sets the maximum dollar amount you can set 

aside each month as a part of your Parking Benefits. The 2026 monthly pre-tax 

contribution limit is: $340.    

Any money contributed to your parking benefits rolls over every month until it is used, 

or you are no longer eligible.

Parking funds can be used on a variety of expenses that allow you to park at or 

near your office or a transit station you use to commute to work.

+ Parking paid directly to provider

+ Parking vouchers or prepaid cards

These funds can be used to cover your expenses only and cannot be used for 

costs incurred by a spouse or other dependent.

+ Availability of funds. Your funds become available as you contribute to the 

plan.

+ Contribution changes. You can adjust the amount you contribute to the plan 

each month at any time. No qualifying event is needed.

+ Rollovers and use-or-lose. The parking plan is flexible, and your funds will 

continue to roll over month-to-month until the funds are used. However, your 

funds will no longer be available if you terminate employment.

Why Choose Parking Benefits? 

What Does It Cover?
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Commuter Benefits - Transit

Transit Benefits allow you to put money from your paycheck aside each month, before taxes are taken out, for 

qualified mass transit expenses.

+ Fast savings. You can save 40 percent or more on your costs commuting to and from work.

+ Get hours back in your day. The average one-way commute to work is nearly 30 minutes! By using 

public transit, you can use that time to read news, text friends or get a start on your day.

+ Improve your health. Studies have shown that people who commute to and from work in a method 

other than a private vehicle are less stressed.

+ Environmental impact. Do your part to reduce traffic congestion and reduce air pollution.

+ Commuter Contribution Limits. The IRS sets the maximum dollar amount you can set aside each 

month as a part of your Commuter Benefits. The 2026 monthly pre-tax contribution limit is: $340      

Money contributed to your transit benefits rolls over every month until it is used, or you are no longer eligible.

Commuter funds can be used on a variety 

of transportation expenses that allow you 

to travel to and from work and your mode.

Eligible modes of transportation include 

but aren’t limited to:

+ Train

+ Bus

+ Subway

+ Ferry

+ Vanpool (must seat at least 6 adults)

These funds can be used to cover your 

expenses only and cannot be used for costs 

incurred by a spouse or other dependent.

Availability of funds. Your funds become 

available as you contribute to the plan.

Contribution changes. You can adjust 

the amount you contribute to the plan each 

month at any time. No qualifying event is 

needed.

Rollovers and use-or-lose. The 

commuter plan is flexible, and your funds 

will continue to roll over month-to-month 

until the funds are used. However, your 

funds will no longer be available if you 

terminate employment.

Why choose transit benefits? 

What does it cover? IRS Regulations
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Your WEX Health Portal and Mobile App

The portal also has links to calculators, tools and other resources to help you plan and make sure you have all the 

information you need.

Once you are enrolled, your online account will be set-up by Marshall+Sterling’s Flex team (this can take up to a week 

after the start of the Plan Year).

Your login credentials will be supplied to you. To login, go to https://msflex.lh1ondemand.com.

Make sure you download the Mobile App!  

Go to the app store on your smartphone or tablet and search for MSEB Flex.  Use the same username 

and password you use to login online.  Upon your initial login, you will create a 4-digit code that you 

will use to get into the app each time you log in.

With the mobile app you can get on-the-go access to much of the same 

functionality built into your online portal. The app also has useful tools like a 

built-in eligibility expense scanner and the option to take and upload photos 

of your receipts for electronic recordkeeping. 

Marshall+Sterling, in partnership with WEX Health, provides 

you an online system and mobile app that gives you access to 

your account information along with any other plans you’re 

enrolled in through Marshall+Sterling.

This is convenient, easy-to-access, customized and secure. 

Plus, it’s available to you 24/7!

With this access you can: 

• Check your up-to-the-minute account balances

• Store receipts and documents 

• View your investment accounts

• Request distributions to pay yourself back for out-of-pocket 

expenses

• Sign up for or update your direct deposit information

• And much more!

Your Flex Debit Card
Your Flex Debit Card provides easy access to all accounts you are 

enrolled in through Marshall+Sterling. If you have an HSA, FSA, LPFSA, 

DCAP, Parking, or Transit Plan, you will access all funds using the same Flex 

Debit Card. This card is equipped with “Smartcard” technology and draws from 

the appropriate account based on each expense. 

Your card arrives already activated. You can continue to use your card until its marked expiration date. 

Marshall+Sterling Employee Benefits will automatically replace  your card with a new one when it expires. Your 

card is equipped with mobile payment functionality- you can add it to your mobile wallet to pay for eligible 

expenses right from your smartphone at participating retailers. You can also replace your card or order extra cards 

on your Wex Health Portal. 
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Dental

• If you visit an out-of-network provider, you are responsible for paying the deductible, coinsurance and the difference between what the provider charges and the Plan pays.

• Certain procedures may require a pre-treatment review.

• Limitations or waiting periods may apply for some benefits; some services may be excluded from your plan.

Plan Features
Aetna High PPO 

In-Network Out-of-Network

Deductible / Maximum 

Accumulation Period
Calendar Year (1/1 – 12/31)

Dependent Age Limit Up to Age 26

Network Aetna Passive PPO N/A

Reimbursement Level N/A
80th Percentile of Fair Health Allowed 

Amount 

Waiting Period

(for late entrants)
None

Plan Deductible

(Individual / Family)
$50 / $150

Deductible Waived For Preventive Care

Preventive Care

(Cleanings, Oral Exams, etc.)
100% Covered 100% Covered

Basic Procedures

(Extractions, fillings, etc.)
90% Covered 90% Covered

Major Procedures

(Crowns, dentures, etc.)
60% Covered 60% Covered

Child Orthodontia

(up to age 19)
50% Covered 50% Covered

Plan Year

Maximum Benefit
$2,000

Orthodontia Lifetime $1,000

The Aetna insurance plan allows you the freedom to see the dentist of your choice. You can utilize a large network of participating 

dentists who accept the Aetna contracted rate as payment in full after deductible and coinsurance. Dentists who participate in the 

Aetna network accept Aetna as payment in full after deductible and coinsurance. Non-Aetna dentists may not accept  the Fair 

Health Allowed amount as payment in full and may balance bill without limit.
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Dental

• If you visit an out-of-network provider, you are responsible for paying the deductible, coinsurance and the difference between what the provider charges and the Plan pays.

• Certain procedures may require a pre-treatment review.

• Limitations or waiting periods may apply for some benefits; some services may be excluded from your plan.

Plan Features
Freedom of Choice PPO Freedom of Choice DMO

In-Network Out-of-Network In-Network Only

Deductible / Maximum 

Accumulation Period
Calendar Year (1/1 – 12/31) Calendar Year (1/1-12/31)

Dependent Age Limit Up to Age 26 Up to Age 26

Network Aetna Passive PPO N/A DHMO

Reimbursement Level N/A
80th Percentile of Fair Health 

Allowed Amount 
N/A

Waiting Period

(for late entrants)
None N/A

Plan Deductible

(Individual / Family)
$50 / $150 N/A

Deductible Waived For Preventive Care N/A

Preventive Care

(Cleanings, Oral Exams, 

etc.)

100% Covered 100% Covered Based on fee schedule

Basic Procedures

(Extractions, fillings, etc.)
80% Covered 80% Covered Based on fee schedule

Major Procedures

(Crowns, dentures, etc.)
50% Covered 50% Covered Based on fee schedule

Child Orthodontia

(up to age 19)
50% Covered 50% Covered Based on fee schedule

Plan Year

Maximum Benefit
$1,250 N/A

Orthodontia Lifetime $1,000 N/A

The  Freedom of Aetna insurance plans allow you the freedom to see the dentist of your choice. With the PPO plan you can utilize 

a large network of participating dentists who accept the Aetna contracted rate as payment in full after deductible and coinsurance. 

With the DMO plan you can utilize a network of participating dentists who provide services at a fixed cost. Dentists who participate 

in the Aetna network accept Aetna as payment in full after deductible and coinsurance. Non-Aetna dentists may not accept the 

Fair Health allowed amount as payment in full and may balance bill without limit. You can contact Aetna at any time during the 

plan year to switch between the Freedom of Choice DMO and PPO plan at no additional cost. 
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• Frequency based on last date of service.

• The “frame allowance” or discounts associated with this vision plan may not apply to some frames where the manufacturer has imposed a no discount policy on sales at retail or independent provider locations. 

Members may submit an out-of-network claim for reimbursement on such frames up to the schedule amount indicated in the member’s benefit summary/certificate of coverage.

The EyeMed vision plan allows you the freedom of seeing the provider of your choice. If you choose an in-network provider, you 

will have lower out-of-pocket expenses, and the provider will submit the claim on your behalf. If you choose an out-of-network 

provider, the plan will reimburse you according to the out-of-network reimbursement schedule outlined in the below benefits 

summary. You  must  submit  claims  for  reimbursement  for  services  rendered  by  a  non-network  provider  directly  to  

EyeMed  at  the  fax number or address listed on the claim form. After you have exhausted your funded benefit, you are also 

eligible to access significant discounts on materials through participating network providers.

Plan Features

EyeMed Vision

In-Network Non-Network Reimbursement

General Plan Information

Dependent Age Limit Up to Age 26

Network EyeMed N/A

Frequency of Service

Exam Once every calendar year

Frames Once every calendar year

Lenses /Contact Lenses Once every calendar year

Vision Exam

Eye Exam $0 Copay Up to $40

Frames

$150 Allowance, then 20% off 

balance
Up to $105

Basic Lenses

Single Vision

$0 Copay

Up to $30

Lined Bifocal Up to $50

Lined Trifocal Up to $70

Lenticular Up to $70

Progressive – Standard Up to $84

Contact Lenses (in lieu of frames & lenses)

Conventional
$150 Allowance, then 15% off 

balance
Up to $120

Planned Replacement / Disposable $150 Allowance

Medically Necessary Covered in Full Up to $300

Evaluation and fitting - Standard
Up to $40, contact lens fit and two 

follow-up visits
Not Covered

Laser Correction Surgery – Usual 

Charge, Lasik or PRK from U.S. Laser 

Network

15% off retail price

5% off promo price
Not Covered

Vision
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Basic Life / AD&D

General Plan Information

Employee Contribution None – 100% employer funded

Term Life 

Benefit 2x annual compensation

Maximum Benefit $750,000

Accelerated Death Benefit $50,000

Accidental Death & Dismemberment AD&D)

Benefit Same as your Term Life Benefit

Seatbelt Benefit An additional 10% benefit but not more than $10,000

Additional Features

Conversion Included, some restrictions may apply

Age Reduction Schedule

At Age 65 65%

At Age 70 50%
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Group Long-Term Disability

Group Short-Term Disability

General Plan Information

Employee Eligibility 
All active, Full-time Employees classified as Administrators, regularly working a minimum 

of 30 hours per week, excluding Employees classified as Union Employees.

Employee Contribution None – 100% employer funded

Short-Term Disability

Weekly benefit 50% of pre-tax weekly earnings

Maximum Benefit $750

Waiting Periods You must be disabled at least 7 calendar days

Maximum Payment Period 26 weeks

General Plan Information

Employee Eligibility
All active, Full-time Employees classified as Faculty & Admin, regularly working a minimum 

of 30 hours per week, excluding Employees classified as Union Employees.

Employee Contribution None – 100% employer funded

Long-Term Disability

Monthly Benefit 60% of pre-tax monthly earnings

Maximum Benefit $5,000

Survivor Benefit

If you die while receiving benefits, we will pay a survivor benefit to your lawful spouse,

eligible children, or estate. The plan will pay a single lump sum equal to 3 months of 

benefits.

Pre-Existing Condition 3 months / 12 months

Waiting Period You must be disabled at least 180 calendar days

Maximum Payment Period

Once you qualify for benefits under this plan, you continue to receive them until the end

of the benefit or until you no longer qualify for benefits, whichever occurs first. Should you 

remain Disabled, your benefits continue according to the following schedule, depending 

on your age at the time you become Disabled.
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You have the opportunity to enroll in Cigna HealthcareSM Supplemental Health plans.  
An unexpected illness or injury can disrupt every facet of your life, including your 
physical, emotional and financial well-being. Regular expenses, big and small, can add 
up. These voluntary benefits are designed to help strengthen your overall benefits 
package and provide additional protection for you and your family. 

It’s the coverage you didn’t know you needed.

Key features to consider:
• Flexible. Use the money however you want. Pay for anything you need – medical deductibles, child care, groceries, etc.

• Supplement to medical plan. Benefits are paid in addition to other coverage you may have.

• Cost effective. Your premium is conveniently deducted from your paycheck at a low group rate.

Cigna Supplemental 
Health benefits
Benefit guide template

Pays a fixed cash 
benefit directly to you1 
when you have a 
covered accident-
related injury, such as 
an ankle sprain or  
arm fracture

Pays a fixed, lump-sum 
cash benefit directly 
to you1 when you are 
diagnosed with a 
covered health 
condition, such as a 
heart attack or stroke

Accidental Injury 
insurance

Critical Illness 
insurance

Accidental Injury benefit example

Situation: Chloe broke her leg playing soccer.2 

Chloe’s covered benefits:

Critical Illness benefit example

Situation: Marco had a heart attack while raking leaves.2 

Marco’s covered benefits:

Accidental Injury benefit paid directly to Chloe: $1,200

Critical Illness benefit paid directly to Marco: $10,000

• Doctor’s office visit
• Diagnostic exam (X-ray)

• Broken leg
• Physical therapy sessions

• Heart attack diagnosis

Insured by Cigna Health and Life Insurance Company
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You have the opportunity to enroll in Cigna HealthcareSM Supplemental Health plans. An unexpected illness or 
injury can disrupt every facet of your life, including your physical, emotional and financial well-being. Regular 
expenses, big and small, can add up. These voluntary benefits are designed to help strengthen your overall 
benefits package and provide additional protection for you and your family. 

It’s the coverage you didn’t know you needed.

Key features to consider:

• Flexible. Use the money however you want. Pay for anything you need – medical deductibles, child care, groceries, etc.

• Supplement your medical plan. Benefits are paid in addition to other coverage you may have.

• Cost effective. Your premium is conveniently deducted from your paycheck at a low group rate.

Cigna Supplemental 
Health benefits
Benefit guide template

Pays a fixed cash 
benefit directly to you1 
when you experience a 
covered hospital2 stay 
for events such as an 
in-patient procedure 
or childbirth

Hospital Care 
insurance

Hospital Care benefit example

Situation: Susan was hospitalized3 following a car accident. 

Susan’s covered benefits:

Hospital Care benefit paid directly to Susan: $2,000

• Hospital admission
• Hospital stay

• Hospital intensive care
unit (ICU) stay

IMPORTANT: This is a fixed indemnity policy, NOT health insurance 
This fixed indemnity policy may pay you a limited dollar amount if you’re sick or hospitalized. You’re still responsible for paying the 
cost of your care. The payment you get isn’t based on the size of your medical bill. There might be a limit on how much this policy 
will pay each year. This policy isn’t a substitute for comprehensive health insurance. Since this policy isn’t health insurance, it doesn’t 
have to include most Federal consumer protections that apply to health insurance. 
Looking for comprehensive health insurance? 
Visit HealthCare.gov or call 1-800-318-2596 (TTY: 1-855-889-4325) to find health coverage options. To find out if you can get 
health insurance through your job, or a family member’s job, contact the employer.
Questions about this policy? 
For questions or complaints about this policy, contact your State Department of Insurance. Find their number on the National 
Association of Insurance Commissioners’ website (naic.org) under “Insurance Departments.” If you have this policy through your 
job, or a family member’s job, contact the employer.

All sources and disclosures appear at the end of this document.

Insured by Cigna Health and Life Insurance Company
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*New For 2026* Cigna Accidental Injury

General Plan Information

Employee Contribution 100% Employee Funded

Cigna Accidental Injury

Benefit Percentage Amount
Employee: 100% of benefits shown

Employee and Spouse: 100% of benefits shown
Children: 100% of benefits shown

Portability

You, your spouse, and child(ren) can continue 100% of your coverage at the time 

your coverage ends. You must be under the age of 100 in order to continue your 

coverage. Rates may change and all coverage ends at age 100.

Benefits

Accidental Death and 
Dismemberment Benefit 

Examples of benefits include (but are not limited to) payment for death or total and 

permanent loss of speech or hearing in both ears. Actual benefit amount paid depends 

on the type of Covered Loss. The Spouse and Child benefit is 100% and 100% 

respective of the benefit shown.

Plan
Loss of Life: $50,000 - $100,000

Dismemberment: $2,000 - $30,000

Emergency Care Treatment $200

Physician Office Visit 
(includes urgent care)

$100

Diagnostic Exam (x-ray or 
lab)

$75

Ground or Water Ambulance/ 
Air Ambulance 

$400/$1,600

Hospital Admission $1,000

Hospital Stay $165

Intensive Care Unit Stay $400

Fractures and Dislocations

Per covered surgically-
repaired fracture or 
dislocation

$200-$2,500

Per covered non-surgically-
repaired fracture or 
dislocation

$100-$1,250

Chip Fracture (percent of 
fracture benefit)

25%

Follow-Up Care

Follow-up Physician Office 
Visit

$75

Follow-up Physical Therapy 
Visit

$50

Who Can Elect Coverage

Available Coverage This Accidental Injury plan provides 24 hour coverage

Employee Eligible for coverage as of date of hire

Spouse/Domestic Partner Up to age 100, as long as employee apply for and are approved for coverage.

Your Child(ren)
Birth to age 26; 26+ if disabled, as long as employee apply for and are approved for 

coverage.
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*New For 2026* Cigna Specified Disease 

General Plan Information

Employee Contribution 100% Employee Funded

Cigna Critical Illness

Initial Specified Disease
Benefit

Benefit for a diagnosis made after the effective date of coverage for each Covered
Disease shown above. The amount payable per Covered Disease is the Initial Benefit

Amount multiplied by the applicable percentage shown.

Recurrence Benefit
Benefit for the diagnosis of a subsequent and same Covered Disease for which an 

Initial Specified Benefit has been paid.

Skin Care Benefit Pays benefit stated below*.

Portability

You can continue 100% of coverage for all Covered Persons at the time Your 

coverage ends. You must be covered under the policy and be under the age of 100 in 

order to  continue your coverage. Rates may change and all coverage ends at age  

100

Benefit Amount Guaranteed Issue Amount

Employee
.

$10,000, $20,000, $30,000 Up to $30,000

Spouse 50% of employee amount Up to $15,000

Children 25% of employee amount All guaranteed issue

Covered Diseases and Conditions

Cancer
Skin Cancer*

$500 1x per lifetime

Initial Benefit Amount % Recurrence % Initial Benefit Amount % 

Invasive Cancer 100%

Non-Invasive Cancer 25%

Heart Attack 100%

Stroke 100%

Coronary Artery Disease 25%

Amytrophic Lateral 
Sclerosis (ALS)

100% N/A

End-Stage Renal Disease 100%

Major Organ Failure 100%

Health Screening Test 
Benefit 

$50 1 per year

(Examples include (but are not limited to) mammography, and certain blood tests.)

Who Can Elect Coverage

Employee Eligible for coverage as of date of hire.

Spouse/Domestic Partner Up to age 100, as long as employee apply for and are approved for coverage.

Your Child(ren)
Birth to age 26; 26+ if disabled, as long as employee apply for and are approved for 

coverage.
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*New For 2026* Cigna Hospital Care Indemnity

General Plan Information

Employee Contribution 100% Employee Funded

Cigna Accidental Injury

Benefit Amounts Payable
Benefits for all Covered Persons are payable at 100% of the Benefit Amounts shown, 
unless otherwise stated. Late applicants, if allowed under this plan, may be required 

to provide medical evidence of insurability.

Benefit Waiting Period None, unless otherwise stated

Portability

* You, your spouse, and child(ren) can continue 100% of your coverage at the time 

your coverage ends. You must be covered under the policy and be under the age of 

100 in order to continue your coverage. Rates may change and all coverage ends at 

age 100

Hospitalization Benefits

Hospital Admission $1,000

No Elimination Period. Limited to 1 day

Hospital Stay
$100

No Elimination Period. Limited to 30 days

Hospital Intensive Care 
Unit (ICU) Stay

$165

No Elimination Period. Limited to 30 days

Hospital Observation Stay

$100 per 24-hour period

12 hours Elimination Period. Limited to 72 hours. 1 benefit(s) for each

24-hour period or pro rata period.

Additional Care Benefits*

Skilled Nursing Facility 
Care
(Includes Rehabilitation 
Confinement)

$50 per day 

No Elimination Period. Limited to 30 days, 30 day lifetime maximum.

Substance Abuse Facility 
Care

$50 per day 

No Elimination Period. Limited to 30 days, 30 day lifetime maximum.

Mental Illness and Nervous 
Disorder Facility Care

$50 per day 

No Elimination Period. Limited to 30 days, 30 day lifetime maximum.

Who Can Elect Coverage

Employee Eligible for coverage as of date of hire.

Spouse/Domestic Partner Up to age 100, as long as employee apply for and are approved for coverage.

Your Child(ren)
Birth to age 26; 26+ if disabled, as long as employee apply for and are approved for 

coverage.
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Urban Sitters
If you are using an out-of-network (OON) provider you must complete an online claim form, attach a receipt  for a care 

expense that is eligible for OON and then certify with a signature that to your knowledge, the information provided in 

the form is accurate and complete. The OON form can be completed at www.urbansitter.com/claim. Please note that 

reimbursements for care used in December of 2025 must be received by January 31, 2026. Reimbursements 

for care used in December of 2026 will need to be received by January 31, 2027. 

http://www.urbansitter.com/claim


More perks. More savings. More of what makes you happy. 
We’re here to support your personal and financial well-being through exclusive deals and limited-time offers on the 

products, services and experiences you need and love.

New to Plum Benefits? Getting Started is Easy.
Maximize your time away from the workplace and start saving today! 

NEED HELP?  EMAIL US:  CUSTOMERSERVICE@PLUMBENEFITS.COM

Enter your company code 
or work email to verify 
an account

Visit PlumBenefits.com1 2

START SAVING ON

Access Your 
Perks Program 

Today!

Electronics • Appliances • Apparel • Cars • Flowers • Fitness Memberships

Gift Cards • Groceries • Hotels • Movie Tickets • Rental Cars • Special Events 

Subscriptions • Flights • Cruises • Theme Parks and More!  

YOUR COMPANY CODE

PLUM25280





Pet insurance 
from Nationwide®

Fetch the best health coverage for your pet through your voluntary benefits package.
With two budget-friendly plans, there’s never been a better time to sign up for 
My Pet Protection®, available only through your workplace benefits program. 

Nationwide is on your side

Get reimbursed for 
eligible expenses.3Submit 

claim.2Visit any vet, 
anywhere.1How to use your 

pet insurance plan

Nationwide is on your side

[1] Existing members can enroll in My Pet Protection® with Wellness500 during their respective renewal period only. Products and discounts not available 
to all persons in all states. [2] Guaranteed issuance means any new pets enrolling into a My Pet Protection Plan are eligible for enrollment regardless of 
health status. Guaranteed issuance does not mean guaranteed coverage since certain exclusions could apply. [3] These are examples of general coverage; 
please review plan document for specific coverages. Some exclusions may apply. Certain coverages may be excluded due to pre-existing conditions. See 
policy documents for a complete list of exclusions and annual limits.

Products underwritten by Veterinary Pet Insurance Company (CA), Columbus, OH; National Casualty Company (all other states), Columbus, OH. Agency 
of Record: DVM Insurance Agency. All are subsidiaries of Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company. Subject to underwriting guidelines, review and approval. 
Products and discounts not available to all persons in all states. Insurance terms, definitions and explanations are intended for informational purposes only 
and do not in any way replace or modify the definitions and information contained in individual insurance contracts, policies or declaration pages, which 
are controlling. Nationwide, the Nationwide N and Eagle, Nationwide is on your side, VetHelpline® and Nationwide PetRxExpress℠ are service marks of 
Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company. Third party marks are the property of their respective owners. ©2024 Nationwide. 23GRP9695A

Nationwide offers two plans for you to 
choose from: My Pet Protection® and 
My Pet Protection® with Wellness500.¹ 

Both plans are guaranteed issuance,² 
have a $250 annual deductible and 
include medical coverage with the 
choice of 50% or 70% reimbursement 
levels.³

Did you know? Nationwide is the industry-first provider 
of coverage for birds and exotic pets.

 My Pet Protection®  My Pet Protection® 
with Wellness500

Accidents

Injuries

Illnesses

Hereditary and congenital conditions

Diagnostics and imaging

Procedures and surgeries

Wellness exams

Vaccinations

Flea prevention

Spay or neuter

And more



Nationwide® 
My Pet Protection® 
PLANS SUMMARY

Nationwide offers two plans for you to choose from: My Pet Protection® and My Pet Protection® with Wellness500.¹

My Pet Protection is a medical plan that offers an annual benefit of $7,500 for eligible veterinary bills related to accidents, 
injuries and illnesses, including emergency clinics and specialists. 

My Pet Protection with Wellness500 offers the same protection as our medical plan, but includes coverage for preventive 
care. With this plan, up to $500 of the annual $7,500 benefit can be used for wellness, including checkups, flea and 
heartworm preventives, vaccinations, spay and neuter and more.

Both plans are guaranteed issuance,² have a $250 annual deductible and include medical coverage with the choice of 50% 
or 70% reimbursement levels.³

 My Pet Protection®  My Pet Protection® 
with Wellness500

Accidents

Injuries

Illnesses

Hereditary and congenital conditions

Diagnostics and imaging

Procedures and surgeries

Wellness exams

Vaccinations

Flea prevention

Spay or neuter

And more

Learn more today at PetsVoluntaryBenefits.com
or call 855-874-4944

Nationwide is on your side

Nationwide pet insurance helps you cover veterinary expenses so you can provide your 
pets with the best care possible—without worrying about the cost.



Free Calm Subscription
The world’s #1 app for sleep, meditation and relaxation

Millions of people are experiencing lower stress, less anxiety, improved focus
and more restful sleep with Calm. Whether you have 30 seconds or 30 minutes,

Calm content is made to suit your schedule and needs.

KIDS SLEEP MUSIC MEDITATIONS FOR WORK WISDOM MOVEMENT

English Version: Website 
Redemption QR Code

To activate your subscription, scan the QR code or visit:

https://www.calm.com/b2b/barnard-college/subscribe

This must be done on a web or mobile browser (not in the app itself).

Once on the page:

● Sign in to your existing Calm account or create an account

● Enter your work email address in the box provided to activate the subscription on your Calm account

● Download the Calm app and log in to your account to access the premium content

● Once you’ve signed up, you can add up to 5 dependents (age 16 years or older) via the “Manage 
Subscription” page inside your Calm account at www.calm.com

Need help? Reach out to the Calm Support Team with any questions.

https://www.calm.com/b2b/barnard-college/subscribe
https://business.calm.com/calm-business-for-dependents-how-to-guide
https://support.calm.com/hc/en-us?solvvyProvidedByEmployer


Free Calm Subscription
The world’s #1 app for sleep, meditation and relaxation

Millions of people are experiencing lower stress, less anxiety, improved focus
and more restful sleep with Calm. Whether you have 30 seconds or 30 minutes,

Calm content is made to suit your schedule and needs.

Follow the below instructions to redeem your Calm Premium subscription:

KIDS SLEEP MUSIC MEDITATIONS FOR WORK WISDOM MOVEMENT

English Version: Mobile 
Redemption

1. Download and open the Calm app

2. Create an account with a personal email address and go to Profile > Settings          >
Link Employer Subscription

3. Click on Redeem via Email

4. Enter your credentials to activate your free subscription. If at any point you're asked to enter 
your organization name, please enter [barnard-college].

Once you’ve signed up, you can add up to 5 dependents (age 16 years or older) via the 

“Manage Subscription” page inside your Calm account at www.calm.com. 

Need help? Reach out to the Calm Support Team with any questions.

If you already have an existing Calm account, go to your Settings > Link Employer Subscription and 
follow steps 3 and 4.

https://business.calm.com/calm-business-for-dependents-how-to-guide
http://www.calm.com
https://support.calm.com/hc/en-us?solvvyProvidedByEmployer


Comprehensive monitoring and alerts
Allstate Identity Protection’s monitoring system analyzes and detects 
high-risk activity and sends alerts at the earliest sign of fraud. That’s how 
we help members minimize risk, damage, and stress with prevention and 
rapid restoration. 

Financial transaction monitoring
Members can set alerts to trigger from sources including bank accounts, credit 
and debit cards, account thresholds, 401(k)s, and other investment accounts to 
help take control of their finances. 

Identity Health Status
Our unique tool gives members a snapshot of their identity health and risk 
level. We provide monthly status updates using an enhanced algorithm with 
deep analytics to spot fraud trends and alert members before damage occurs. 

Dark web monitoring
We go beyond simply scanning for your information online. We utilize bots 
and human intelligence operatives together to scour closed hacker forums for 
members’ compromised credentials as well as personal information. We alert 
members whenever compromised data is found, including: 

•	 Social Security numbers

•	 Email address

•	 Usernames and passwords

•	 Credit and debit card numbers

•	 Government and medical ID 
numbers

•	 IP addresses

•	 Gamer credentials

product features: Pro+

SociaI media account takeover monitoring
Members can add social media accounts for themselves and family 
members to be notified of suspicious activity that may indicate hacking 
or an account takeover. 

It’s your digital 
identity. Own it.

High-risk transaction monitoring  
Even non-credit-based activity can indicate fraud, so we send alerts for 
transactions like wire transfers and electronic document signatures matching 
member information. 

Credit monitoring and alerts
Members can set alerts for transactions like new credit inquiries, accounts 
placed in collections, newly opened accounts, and bankruptcy filings. 

Credit assistance
Should a member’s credit monitoring trigger an alert, our in-house team of 
experts will help freeze files with all major credit bureaus. 

AIP_OE_PRODUCTFEATURES_PRO+_ERP_072024

Fraud restoration tracker
The Allstate Identity Protection identity restoration tracker makes it easy for 
members to see their case status. 



† Identity theft insurance covering expense and stolen funds reimbursement is underwritten by American 
Bankers Insurance Company of Florida, an Assurant company. The description herein is a summary and 
intended for information purposes only and does not include all terms, conditions and exclusions of the 
policies described. Please refer to the actual policies for terms, conditions, and exclusions of coverage. 
Coverage may not be available in all jurisdictions. 

‡ Some features require additional activation. For family plans, activation of features such as robocall 
blocker (up to 10 phone numbers), ad blocker, cybersecurity (up to 10 devices) and family digital safety 
features can be done only through the primary subscriber’s account. Privacy management features cover 
up to five email addresses.

∆ Only available with a family plan.  

Products and features are subject to change. Certain features require additional activation and may have 
additional terms.  

Allstate Identity Protection is offered and serviced by InfoArmor, Inc., a subsidiary of The Allstate 
Corporation. 

Allstate Security Pro®
We help keep members one step ahead of bad actors 
by providing real-time, personalized content about 
heightened security risks that may affect them. Our 
alerts leverage internal data to identify emerging 
threats, how members may be affected, and what 
steps they can take to better protect themselves. 

$1 million identity expense reimbursement† 

Members who fall victim to identity fraud will be 
reimbursed up to $1M for stolen funds as well as many 
out-of-pocket costs related to resolving their case, 
including: 

•	 Expenses incurred resolving: 

			  - Home title fraud

			  - Professional fraud 

•	 Stolen funds from: 

			  - SBA loans

			  - Unemployment benefits

			  - Stolen tax return refunds

Lost wallet protection 
Members can store critical information in the secure 
Allstate Identity Protection portal to retrieve in the 
event of losing credit cards, personal credentials, or 
documents. We help members access this information 
and replace it, if needed. 

Solicitation reduction 
We make it easy for members to opt in or out of the 
National Do Not Call Registry, credit solicitations, and 
junk mail reduction. 

Sex offender notifications 
We monitor registries and can notify members if an 
offender is registered nearby in their area. 

Ad blocker‡ 
We provide a resource center for members to quickly 
and easily resolve their unemployment fraud claims to 
save time and stress. Our dedicated specialists are 
available to help victims through the process of resolving 
their case. 

Whole family protection  
We have the broadest definition of family in our industry, 
and we cover family members in members’ household as 
well as anyone financially dependent. If they’re “under your 
roof” or “under your wallet,” they’re covered. 

Elder Fraud Center 
Safeguard senior family members with our helpful resource 
hub built specifically for seniors, caretakers, and family 
members to easily understand and protect against scams 
and threats. Our Identity Specialists are trained to provide 
customized care for older family members to identify and 
resolve scams as well as create a proactive protection plan 
together.

Best-in-class customer care 
Should fraud or identity theft occur, our in-house experts 
are available to help members fully restore compromised 
identities — even if the theft or fraud occurred prior to 
enrollment. 

US-based customer support 
Our support center is US-based and located in our 
corporate headquarters, where our customer care team 
is always available to help answer questions and resolve 
identity theft or fraud. 

Full-service identity restoration 
Our restoration specialist team is highly trained and 
certified to handle every type of identity fraud case. We 
fully manage restoration cases, leaving members to live 
their lives and save them time, money, and stress.  

AIP_OE_PRODUCTFEATURES_PRO+_ERP_072024

Allstate Digital Footprint® 
Only available from Allstate Identity Protection, the 
Allstate Digital Footprint shows members where their 
personal information lives online so they can better 
protect it. Members can track where their personal 
information is stored, spot possible vulnerabilities, 
and take action before they’re compromised.  

Stolen wallet emergency cash† 
In the event that a member’s wallet is stolen, we’ll 
reimburse up to $500 for cash lost. 

Unemployment fraud center with dedicated support 
We provide a resource center for members to quickly and 
easily resolve their unemployment fraud claims to save 
time and stress. Our dedicated specialists are available 
24/7 to help victims through the process of resolving 
their case.

Robocall blocker‡ 
Our Robocall blocker can help intercept scam and 
telemarketing calls and texts to require them to identify 
themselves before you even pick up. 

Family digital safety tools with Bark for AIP∆ 
Our suite of family digital safety tools help parents set 
healthy limits around how and when kids use their devices, 
filter undesirable content, and see where kids’ devices are. 
Tools include:
	 - Web filtering
	 - Screen time management 
	 - Location tracking

	

Mobile app 
The Allstate Identity Protection app makes accessing the 
member services portal easy anywhere. Available on iOS 
and Android.  



Kickstart 

dreams
Enroll in the retirement plan today

Simple steps to set your path

Add your beneficiaries

Follow the prompts to 

choose your investments 

and set your contribution 

amounts

First-time to TIAA? 

Register and then log in

Already registered? Log in 

with your ID and password

Visit www.tiaa.org/barnard

here if you need help
A TIAA financial consultant can help you choose investment 

options for your goals*, at no additional cost.

Schedule a session at TIAA.org/schedulenow or

call TIAA at 800-732-8353, weekdays, 8 a.m. to 10 p.m. (ET).

Your employer’s plan offers an easy, direct way to save for 
your future goals. You can enroll online in just minutes.
And the sooner you start, the more time your money has 
to work for you.

All you need is:

• Your Social Security number

• Your beneficiary’s Social Security number, birth date and

address, if possible

• Your selected investment allocations. Need information about

your investment options? Please go to www.tiaa.org/barnard to

view the menu.

Online tools and resources:

• Want help creating a budget or calculating your needs for

retirement? Visit TIAA.org/tools.

• Learn more about saving and managing your finances, go to

TIAA.org/webinars to join a live or on demand webinar.

• Create a personalized savings and investment plan visit

TIAA.org/retirementadvisor.

• Are you closer to retirement? Visit TIAA.org/retirementincome to

see how your retirement plan options can provide income that is

guaranteed for life.1

www.tiaa.org/barnard
https://www.tiaa.org/public/support/contact-tiaa/consultations-seminars
www.tiaa.org/barnard
http://tiaa.org/tools
http://tiaa.org/webinars
http://tiaa.org/retirementadvisor
http://tiaa.org/retirementincome


1. Any guarantees under annuities issued by TIAA are subject to TIAA’s claims-paying ability. Guarantees of fixed monthly payments are only associated with fixed annuities.

*Investment Advice is obtained using an advice methodology from an independent third-party.

Distributions from 403(b) plans before age 59½, severance from employment, death, or disability may be prohibited, limited, and/or subject to substantial tax penalties. 

Different restrictions may apply to other types of plans.

This material is for informational or educational purposes only and is not fiduciary investment advice, or a securities, investment strategy, or insurance product 

recommendation. This material does not consider an individual’s own objectives or circumstances which should be the basis of any investment decision.

Investment products may be subject to market and other risk factors. See the applicable product literature or visit TIAA.org for details.

Investment, insurance, and annuity products are not FDIC insured, are not bank guaranteed, are not insured by

any federal government agency, are not a condition to any banking service or activity, and may lose value.

TIAA-CREF Individual & Institutional Services, LLC, Member FINRA, distributes securities products. Annuity contracts and certificates are issued by Teachers Insurance and

Annuity Association of America (TIAA) and College Retirement Equities Fund (CREF), New York, NY. Each is solely responsible for its own financial condition and

contractual obligations.

©2024 Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America-College Retirement Equities Fund, 730 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10017

3962425-0426 (10/24)

403B Eligibility and Contributions-Administrative Staff and Faculty 

Effective January 1, 2025:

Full time faculty and administrative staff employees are eligible for employer contributions on base pay 
earnings based on the following schedule:
 

(a) an officer of instruction at the rank of professor or term professor, who are eligible for contributions on the 
date of hire, or

(b) an administrator who is hired as a full-time Employee and whose position is classified as a Grade 11 or 
above or Grade "Executive", who are eligible for contributions on their date of hire, or

(c) an officer of instruction at the rank of Assistant Professor, Associate Professor, Assistant Professor of 
Professional Practice, Associate Professor of Professional Practice, Professor of Professional Practice, 
Visiting Assistant Professor, Visiting Associate Professor, Visiting Professor, Term Assistant Professor or 
Term Associate Professor, who are eligible for contributions on the first of the month coincident with or 
following one year of employment, or

(d) an administrator who is hired as a full-time Employee and whose position is classified as Grade 5 through 
Grade 10, who are eligible for contributions on the first of the month coincident with or following one year of 
employment, or

(e) a Faculty member or an administrator, who is hired as a full-time Employee and whose positions are 
classified as a Grade 4 or below, or not outlined on the previous bullets, are eligible for contributions on 
January 1 or July 1 following their two year anniversary date.



1

Take advantage of Roth (after-tax) contributions. 

Consider Roth after-tax contributions if you: 

Want the ability to take tax-free distributions.
Qualifying Roth distributions are typically 
tax-free, because you already paid taxes on the 
contributions, and your earnings are not taxable.

Make too much money and are not eligible 
for a Roth IRA because of the income limits. 
There are no income limits for Roth contributions 
within an employer-sponsored retirement plan. 

Wish to make higher contributions than 
otherwise allowed in a Roth IRA. 
The IRS limit for pre-tax and/or Roth after-tax 
contributions made to an employer-sponsored 
retirement plan is much higher than the IRS limits 
allowed in traditional or Roth IRAs. 

Prefer a portion of retirement plan assets 
to be taxable and another nontaxable.
By having a mix of pretax and after-tax 
contributions in your retirement account, you may 
be able to provide a hedge against the uncertainty 
of future tax rates.

Don’t want all of your retirement plan assets 
subject to Required Minimum Distributions 
(RMDs). 
Roth contributions to employer-sponsored 
retirement plans (and the earnings) are no longer 
required to be included in RMDs for tax years after 
December 31, 2023. 

Desire to leave a tax-free distribution to 
your beneficiaries. 
Roth contributions within an employer-sponsored 
plan are tax-free to the beneficiary, so long as 
those contributions are at least five years old 
(starting on the date of the first contribution).

Earned more than $145,000 in wages* in the 
prior year and want to make age-based catch-
up contributions
The IRS requires that age-based catch-up 
contributions in employer-sponsored retirement 
plans be designated as Roth after tax for anyone 
who made more than $145,000 in wages* in the 
prior tax year from the employer sponsoring the 
plan.

*Wages generally mean Form W-2, Box 3 compensation.

Within your employer retirement plan, you can contribute on both a pretax and Roth after-tax basis. By using the Roth 
option, you contribute to your plan after taxes are taken out of your paycheck, and you can make future withdrawals from 
your retirement plan tax-free. Note: if your wages* from your employer were greater than $145,000 in the prior tax year, 
the IRS requires that your age-based catch-up contributions be Roth after tax. 

ROTH CONTRIBUTIONS

Your employer offers another way 
to save for retirement.
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Withdrawals other than qualified Roth distributions are pro-rated between your after tax contributions and taxable earnings.  A 10% penalty may apply to the taxable 
amount. For governmental 457(b) plans, withdrawals are only allowed following separation from service or (plan permitting) when you reach age 59 1/2, unless you 
establish to your employer that you have an unforeseeable emergency.

The TIAA group of companies does not offer tax advice. See your tax advisor regarding your particular situation.

This material is for informational or educational purposes only and does not constitute fiduciary investment advice under ERISA, a securities recommendation under 
all securities laws, or an insurance product recommendation under state insurance laws or regulations. This material does not take into account any specific 
objectives or circumstances of any particular investor, or suggest any specific course of action.

Investment products may be subject to market and other risk factors. See the applicable product literature or visit tiaa.org for details.

Investment, insurance and annuity products are not FDIC insured, are not bank guaranteed, are not bank deposits, are not insured by any federal government 
agency, are not a condition to any banking service or activity, and may lose value.

TIAA-CREF Individual & Institutional Services, LLC, Member FINRA, distributes securities products. Annuity contracts and certificates are issued by Teachers Insurance 
and Annuity Association of America (TIAA) and College Retirement Equities Fund (CREF), New York, NY. Each is solely responsible for its own financial condition and 
contractual obligations.

©2025 Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America-College Retirement Equities Fund, 730 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10017

4642940  
4810875  

For more information about Roth after-tax contributions, visit tiaa.org/rothsavings 

or call TIAA at 800-842-2252, weekdays, 8 a.m. to 10 p.m. (ET). 

Need help deciding if Roth after-tax contributions are right for you?

Schedule an appointment with a TIAA Financial Consultant at no additional cost to you.

To answer this question, you’ll have to consider what is best for your current and future tax situation, and estimate the bes t 

you can. Of course, it’s also wise to consult a tax advisor as well. 

Is the Roth contribution right for you?

If you expect your tax rate during retirement will be Your preferred option may be

Higher than your current rate Roth after-tax contributions

Lower than your current rate Pre-tax contributions

Equal to your current rate Either or both

tiaa.org
tiaa.org
tiaa.org
http://tiaa.org/roth
http://tiaa.org/roth
https://shared.tiaa.org/private/tools/directscheduler/options-to-schedule?category=retirement


Tuition Benefits - Administrative Employees
(Non-Union Staff and Faculty)

Dependent Children Tuition Assistance Program

Barnard College offers Dependent Children Tuition Assistance for eligible dependents of 
current full time administrative employees (non-union staff and faculty). Dependent Tuition is 
available for the Fall and Spring semesters for accredited educational institutions. Summer 
sessions do not apply.

● Dependent children of full-time administrative employees (non-union staff and faculty) 
attending either Barnard College or Columbia University may receive full undergraduate tuition 
for a maximum of eight semesters within six years. If your dependent child is attending Barnard 
College or Columbia University, please complete the Application for Dependent Tuition 
Reimbursement Program AND The Tuition Exemption Form.

● Dependent children of full-time administrative employees (non-union staff and faculty) 
attending institutions other than Barnard or Columbia may receive a benefit payment of 25% of 
Barnard’s own tuition (excluding room, board, and other fees), up to 100% of the other 
institution’s tuition. For the 2025-2026 academic year, this equals a maximum benefit, per 
semester, of $8,830.50. For dependent children attending undergraduate colleges or universities 
other than Columbia University or Barnard College, please complete the Application for 
Dependent Tuition Reimbursement Program and upload an itemized invoice with the 
application. An itemized invoice must include the following: student name, student identification 
number, institution name, institution address, and an itemized list of charges. A sample invoice 
can be found here.

Dependent Tuition Eligibility Rules & Procedures for all:
● You must submit an application each fall and spring semester to continue to receive

tuition payments for your dependent.
● All required documents should be submitted at least 30 days prior to the tuition payment

due date.
● Proof of satisfactory completion and final grades for the semester will be required to be

submitted. If successful proof of completion for the semester is not received, the
employee may not apply for any future dependent tuition applications, and the employee
will have to pay back the college the amount of the semester within 30 days.

● Failure to provide all required documents will result in a delay of tuition payment.
● Employees who resign within 1 year from the date of payment must repay the college

for the last semester that was paid on behalf of the dependent(s).

Please note that employees hired after January 1, 2025, will have a two year waiting 
eligibility period to be considered for this program. Dependents will be eligible for tuition 
assistance the first academic term following the satisfactory completion of the employee’s two 
(2) year waiting period.



For the 2026 calendar year, full-time administrative employees have a benefit allowance 
equivalent to the cost of 6 Barnard credits per each calendar year. This currently equates to 
a benefit allowance of $14,334 (based on a cost of $2,389 per credit).

Employee Tuition Eligibility Rules:

TTuitionuition  BenefitsBenefits -  - AdministrativeAdministrative  Employees 
(Non-Union Staff)

Employee Tuition Assistance Program

Barnard College is committed to the continued growth and development of its administrative 
employees. To help achieve that goal, the Employee Tuition Assistance Program offers the 
opportunity for all qualified employees to receive financial assistance with college and 
university courses.

● Tuition reimbursement is applicable for courses towards a degree, or individual credit-
bearing courses from an accredited educational institution, or courses related to
professional development.

○ Applicable for courses from an accredited educational or vocational institution (Not
just Barnard and Columbia!)

○ Courses or programs from recognized professional organizations for professional
development

○ Courses do not have to be related to your job or role in order to be eligible
○ Duplicate degrees are not eligible (i.e., a second Associate’s, Bachelor’s, or

Master’s degree for employees who already hold that degree), even if the new
degree is in an unrelated field

● An employee must be in good standing at the college. This means there can be no
previous disciplinary action, including, but not limited to, performance improvement plans,
in the employee file for the previous 12 months from the start of the semester. If an
employee received disciplinary action or was placed on a performance improvement plan,
they are eligible for tuition reimbursement the semester following 12 months from the date
of issuance of the latest discipline/PIP. Exceptions can be made if the terms of the
disciplinary action require participation in course work to enhance performance.

● Tuition reimbursement will not be granted to employees taking courses while on a leave
of absence or period of paid or unpaid leave.

● Benefit allowances are based on the calendar year and reset annually on January 1st.
● Benefits can only be used toward tuition expenses, not any other associated fees. In the

first year of eligibility, benefits are on a reimbursement-only basis. After the first year,
employees can apply for a direct payment from Barnard to their institution.

● Tuition benefits may be considered taxable income subject to IRS regulations.



What you need to apply:
● Your completed Tuition Remission Application form, signed by yourself and your

manager
● A billing statement that has all of the following details on it:

○ Your name
○ Your student ID
○ The institution’s name
○ The institution’s address
○ An itemized list of charges (including tuition)

● A description or syllabus for each course for which you’re seeking benefits
● If you need to be reimbursed: proof of your payment (for example, a receipt or bank

statement charge)
● For Columbia courses only: your completed Columbia Tuition Exemption Form

Employees hired after January 1, 2025, will have a two year waiting eligibility period to 
be considered for any tuition programs. They will be eligible for tuition assistance and/or 
dependent tuition benefits the first academic term following the satisfactory completion of 
their two (2) year waiting period.

● Proof of passing grades are required at the completion of the semester/course in order
to maintain eligibility and/or receive reimbursement. If successful proof of completion for
the semester is not received, the employee may not apply for anyfuture employee tuition
applications, and the employee will have to pay back the college the amount of the
semester within 30 days.

○ If an employee fails to complete the semester, or withdraws from school, course,
or the program, the employee will be required to repay the full payment amount
less applicable taxes back to the college within 30 days.

● Employees who resign within 1 year from the date of tuition reimbursement payment
must repay the college for the last semester that was paid on behalf of the employee.

● Exemptions may be made to repayment requirements when the coursework is taken at
the direction of the College.
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The employee contribution depends on the coverage selected and number of dependents you insure. See table below for your 

semi-monthly insurance contribution rates effective January 1, 2026.

Your contributions for your insurance will be paid with pre-tax dollars. This means you 

usually pay no income or social security taxes on these benefits, lowering your taxable 

income. 

Employee Contributions

Plan C <$50K $50K-$74,999 $75k-$99,9999 $100k-$124,999 $125k-$149,999 $150k

Employee Only $10.40 $12.48 $15.60 $18.72 $20.81 $26.51 

Employee + Spouse $20.80 $45.70 $94.33 $125.83 $173.56 $214.09 

Employee + Child(ren) $18.73 $41.12 $84.90 $113.25 $156.20 $192.68 

Family $31.26 $68.67 $141.78 $189.11 $260.86 $321.78 

Partner Surcharge $2.00 $4.00 $7.50 $10.00 $14.00 $17.00

Plan B <$50K $50K-$74,999 $75k-$99,9999 $100k-$124,999 $125k-$149,999 $150k

Employee Only $132.83 $141.40 $158.54 $175.68 $192.86 $210.46 

Employee + Spouse $425.36 $493.29 $551.28 $627.18 $720.04 $760.91 

Employee + Child(ren) $383.66 $444.78 $496.99 $565.29 $648.86 $685.64 

Family $604.03 $702.48 $786.54 $896.53 $1,031.11 $1,090.34 

Partner Surcharge $20.00 $25.00 $27.50 $30.00 $35.00 $40.00

Plan A <$50K $50K-$74,999 $75k-$99,9999 $100k-$124,999 $125k-$149,999 $150k

Employee Only $51.53 $60.13 $77.30 $94.47 $111.67 $129.31 

Employee + Spouse $240.52 $305.34 $360.67 $433.09 $521.70 $560.69 

Employee + Child(ren) $216.47 $274.79 $324.62 $389.78 $469.52 $504.61 

Family $348.60 $442.52 $522.73 $627.68 $756.09 $812.61 

Partner Surcharge $12.50 $15.00 $17.50 $22.50 $27.50 $30.00

Spousal and Domestic Partner Surcharge
In order to maintain the level of medical benefits we provide, if you wish to cover your spouse or domestic partner who is 

eligible for coverage through his/her own employer, you will be required to pay a surcharge. The surcharge will apply in 

addition to your regular medical contribution. 

Our objective is not to force your spouse/domestic partner onto a plan that does not offer comprehensive benefits. If their 

employer’s medical plan does not offer essential health benefits, as defined under the Patient Protection and Affordable 

Care Act (PPACA), we will continue to cover your spouse/domestic partner under our medical plan, and you will not be 

required to pay the surcharge. However, if we find that your spouse/domestic partner has comprehensive medical 

coverage available through his/her employer and you attest otherwise as part of your enrollment process, you will be 

subject to disciplinary action. 
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The employee contribution depends on the coverage selected and number of dependents you insure. See table below for your 

semi-monthly insurance contribution rates effective January 1, 2026.

Dental Single Employee +1 Family

Aetna High PPO $19.43 $37.89 $61.25

Aetna Freedom of Choice 

PPO / DMO
$12.67 $24.72 $39.62

Vision Single Employee +1 Family

EyeMed $4.98 $9.46 $13.89

Your contributions for your insurance will be paid with pre-tax dollars. This means you 

usually pay no income or social security taxes on these benefits, lowering your taxable 

income. 

Employee Contributions

ID Protection Single Family

Allstate $9.95 $17.95

The cost shown below for the Allstate Identity Protection plan is the monthly premium. This benefit is not paid through employee payroll deductions. 

Participants in the Allstate Identity Protection plan pay Allstate directly upon establishment of their account. If you are interested in enrolling into this 

benefit, please visit www.myaip.com/barnardcollege to sign up and setup payment.  

 

Cigna Supplemental Plans Single Employee + Spouse Employee + Child(ren) Family

Accidental Injury $2.25 $4.16 $5.24 $7.16

Hospital Care $3.98 $7.69 $6.51 $10.22

http://www.myaip.com/barnardcollege
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Employee Contributions – Cigna Specified Disease

Age Employee Employee + Spouse Employee + Children Employee + Family

<25 $0.92 $1.38 $1.18 $1.64

25 to 29 $1.05 $1.58 $1.31 $1.84

30 to 34 $1.28 $1.98 $1.54 $2.24

35 to 39 $1.98 $2.98 $2.24 $3.24

40 to 44 $2.66 $4.10 $2.92 $4.36

45 to 49 $3.83 $6.02 $4.09 $6.28

50 to 54 $5.30 $8.34 $5.56 $8.60

55 to 59 $7.55 $12.16 $7.81 $12.42

60 to 64 $9.65 $15.62 $9.91 $15.88

65 to 69 $12.83 $20.55 $13.09 $20.81

70 to 74 $16.92 $26.79 $17.18 $27.05

75 to 79 $21.30 $33.75 $21.56 $34.01

80 to 84 $25.56 $40.29 $25.82 $40.55

85 to 89 $26.83 $42.20 $27.09 $42.46

90 to 94 $26.83 $42.20 $27.09 $42.46

95+ $26.83 $42.20 $27.09 $42.46

Age Employee Employee + Spouse Employee + Children Employee + Family

<25 $1.84 $2.75 $2.36 $3.27

25 to 29 $2.09 $3.15 $2.61 $3.67

30 to 34 $2.56 $3.95 $3.08 $4.47

35 to 39 $3.96 $5.96 $4.48 $6.48

40 to 44 $5.31 $8.19 $5.83 $8.71

45 to 49 $7.65 $12.04 $8.17 $12.56

50 to 54 $10.60 $16.68 $11.12 $17.20

55 to 59 $15.09 $24.31 $15.61 $24.83

60 to 64 $19.29 $31.23 $19.81 $31.75

65 to 69 $25.65 $41.10 $26.17 $41.62

70 to 74 $33.83 $53.57 $34.35 $54.09

75 to 79 $42.59 $67.50 $43.11 $68.02

80 to 84 $51.12 $80.58 $51.64 $81.10

85 to 89 $53.66 $84.39 $54.18 $84.91

90 to 94 $53.66 $84.39 $54.18 $84.91

95+ $53.66 $84.39 $54.18 $84.91

Benefit Amount: $10,000

Benefit Amount: $20,000

The employee contribution depends on the coverage selected, your age, and the number of dependents you insure. See table 

below for your semi-monthly insurance contribution rates effective January 1, 2026.



PAGE 62

Employee Contributions- Cigna Specified Disease

Age Employee Employee + Spouse Employee + Children Employee + Family

<25 $2.76 $4.13 $3.54 $4.91

25 to 29 $3.14 $4.73 $3.92 $5.51

30 to 34 $3.84 $5.93 $4.62 $6.71

35 to 39 $5.94 $8.94 $6.72 $9.72

40 to 44 $7.97 $12.29 $8.75 $13.07

45 to 49 $11.48 $18.06 $12.26 $18.84

50 to 54 $15.90 $25.02 $16.68 $25.80

55 to 59 $22.64 $36.47 $23.42 $37.25

60 to 64 $28.94 $46.85 $29.72 $47.63

65 to 69 $38.48 $61.65 $39.26 $62.43

70 to 74 $50.75 $80.36 $51.53 $81.14

75 to 79 $63.89 $101.25 $64.67 $102.03

80 to 84 $76.68 $120.87 $77.46 $121.65

85 to 89 $80.49 $126.59 $81.27 $127.37

90 to 94 $80.49 $126.59 $81.27 $127.37

95+ $80.49 $126.59 $81.27 $127.37

Benefit Amount: $30,000

The employee contribution depends on the coverage selected, your age, and the number of dependents you insure. See table 

below for your semi-monthly insurance contribution rates effective January 1, 2026.
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Cigna Medical
www.mycigna.com

(800) 244-6224

EyeMed Vision www.eyemed.com (866) 939-3633

Aetna Dental www.aetnanavigator.com (833) 382-2206

New York Life Basic Life and AD&D, 

Short-Term and Long-Term Disability
www.newyorklife.com 

Contact the benefits and wellness 

team in the Office of Human 

Resources to file a claim

Health Advocate Employee 

Assistance Program (EAP)

www.healthadvocate.com/barnardcollege

answers@healthadvocate.com  
(877) 240-6863

Marshall+Sterling Flex Benefits

FSA, DCA, HSA, Parking & Transit 

Spending Accounts 

MSEB Flex | Marshall & Sterling Insurance (518) 373-0069, option 4

Urban Sitter Back-Up Care urbansitter.com/barnardcollege  support@urbansitter.com 

Allstate Identity Protection Pro+ www.myaip.com/barnardcollege (800) 789-2720

Health Advocate EAP www.healthadvocate.com/barnardcollege (877) 240-6863

Nationwide Pet Insurance www.petinsurance.com/barnard (877) 738-7874

Cigna Supplemental Plans (Critical 

Illness, Accidental Injury, Hospital 

Care Indemnity)

www.cigna.com (800) 754-3207

Resources

Before Enrolling, be sure to:

• Consider your options. Make sure you get the 

coverage that best suits your needs. Discuss with 

your spouse, partner or other family members to 

consider all sources of benefits coverage.

• Our insurance carriers offer a number of tools and 

resources available through their web sites that 

can help support your decision-making process. 

You can reach the carriers at:

Marshall+Sterling Team barnard@marshallsterling.com

Contact our Team: (866) 573-4768

Keep this guide handy - 

refer to the information in 

this guide to help you make 

wise benefit choices.

http://www.mycigna.com/
http://www.eyemed.com/
http://www.aetnanavigator.com/
http://www.newyorklife.com/
http://www.healthadvocate.com/barnardcollege
mailto:answers@healthadvocate.com
https://www.marshallsterling.com/portals/mseb-flex
urbansitter.com/barnardcollege
mailto:support@urbansitter.com
http://www.myaip.com/barnardcollege
http://www.healthadvocate.com/barnardcollege
http://www.petinsurance.com/barnard
https://www.cigna.com/employers/additional-insurance/
mailto:barnard@marshallsterling.com


PAGE 64

New Health Insurance Marketplace Coverage

Options and Your Health Coverage

PART A: General Information

1 An Barnard College-sponsored health plan meets the “minimum value standard” if the plan’s share of the total allowed benefit costs 

covered by the plan is no less than 60% of such costs.

When key parts of the health care law take effect in 2014, there will be a new way to buy health insurance: the Health 

Insurance Marketplace. To assist you as you evaluate options for you and your family, this notice provides some basic 

information about the new Marketplace and employment-based health coverage offered by your Barnard College. 

What is the Health Insurance Marketplace?

The Marketplace is designed to find health insurance that meets your needs and fits your budget. The Marketplace offers 

“one-stop shopping” to find and compare private health options. You may also be eligible for a new kind of tax credit that 

lowers your monthly premium right away. Open enrollment for health insurance coverage through the Marketplace begins in 

October  for coverage starting as early as January 1.

Can I save Money on my Health Insurance Premiums in the Marketplace?

You may qualify to save money and lower your monthly premium, but only if your Barnard College does not offer coverage, 

or offers coverage that doesn’t meet certain standards. The savings on your premium that you’re eligible for depends on 

your household income.

Does Barnard College Health Coverage Affect Eligibility for Premium Savings through the Marketplace?

Note: If you purchase a health plan through the Marketplace instead of accepting health coverage offered by your Barnard College, then you may lose 

the Barnard College contribution (if any) to the Barnard College-offered coverage. Also, this Barnard College contribution – as well as your employee 

contribution to Barnard College-offered coverage – is often excluded from income for Federal and State income tax purposes. Your payments for 

coverage through the Marketplace are made on an after-tax basis.

An Barnard College-sponsored health plan meets the “minimum value standard” if the plan’s share of the total allowed benefit costs covered by the plan 

is no less than 60% of such costs.

Yes. If you have an offer of health coverage from your Barnard College that meets certain standards, you will not be eligible 

for a tax credit through the Marketplace and may wish to enroll in your Barnard College’s health plan. However, you may be 

eligible for a tax credit that lowers your monthly premium or a reduction in certain cost-sharing if your Barnard College does 

not offer coverage to you at all or does not offer coverage that meets certain standards. If the cost of a plan from your 

Barnard College that would cover you (and not any other members of your family) is more than 9.96% of your household 

income for the year, or if the coverage your Barnard College provides does not meet the “minimum value” standard set by 

the Affordable Care Act, you may be eligible for a tax credit.

How Can I Get More Information?

The Marketplace can help you evaluate your coverage options, including your eligibility for coverage through the Marketplace and its 

cost. Please visit HealthCare.gov for more information, including an online application for health insurance coverage and contact 

information for a Health Insurance Marketplace in your area.

For more information about your coverage offered by your Barnard College, please check your summary plan description or contact:

Dylan Flynn

Associate Director, Benefits & Employee Wellbeing (Human Resources)

3009 Broadway

New York, NY 10027

Phone Number: (212) 854-2551

benefits@barnard.edu

mailto:beneﬁts@barnard.edu
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General Group Health Plan Notices

Patient Protection Disclosure Notice

The Women’s Health and Cancer Rights Act of 1998

If your health plan generally allows the designation of a primary care provider, you have the right to designate any primary care 

provider who participates in the network and who is available to accept you or your family members. For children, you may 

designate a pediatrician as the primary care provider.

Do you know that your plan, as required by the Women’s Health and Cancer Rights Act of 1998, provides benefits for mastectomy-

related services, including all stages of reconstruction and surgery to achieve symmetry between the breasts, prosthesis and 

complications resulting from a mastectomy, including lymph edema? Contact your Barnard College for more information.

The law also contains prohibitions against:

You do not need prior authorization from your health insurance carrier or from any other person (including a primary care provider) 

in order to obtain access to obstetrical or gynecological care from a health care professional in your network who specializes in 

obstetrics or gynecology. The health care professional, however, may be required to comply with certain procedures, including 

obtaining prior authorization for certain services, following a pre-approved treatment plan, or procedures for making referrals.

The Women’s Health and Cancer Rights Act (WHCRA), signed into law on October 21, 1998, contains protections for patients who 

select breast reconstruction in connection with a mastectomy. Plans offering coverage for a mastectomy must also cover 

reconstructive surgery and other benefits related to a mastectomy.

Women’s Health and Cancer Rights Act (WHCRA):

Under WHCRA mastectomy benefits may be subject to annual deductibles and coinsurance consistent with those established for 

other benefits under the plan or coverage. Therefore, the following in-network copays, deductibles and coinsurance apply:

• Applies to group health plans for plan years starting on or after October 21, 1998.

• Applies to group health plans, health insurance companies or HMOs, if the plan or coverage provides medical and surgical 

benefits with respect to mastectomy.

• Requires coverage for reconstructive surgery in a manner determined in consultation with the attending physician and the 

patient.

Under WHCRA, mastectomy benefits must include coverage for:

• All stages of reconstruction of the breast on which the mastectomy was performed;

• Surgery and reconstruction of the other breast to produce a symmetrical appearance;

• Prosthesis and treatment of physical complications of the mastectomy, including lymph edema;

• Plans and issuers denying patients eligibility or continued eligibility to enroll or renew coverage under the plans to avoid the 

requirements of WHCRA.

• Plans and issuers providing incentives to, or penalizing, physicians to induce them to provide care in a manner inconsistent with the 

WHCRA.

If you would like more information on WHCRA benefits, call your plan administrator.

Benefit OAP Plan A OAP Plan B OAP Plan C

Deductible $750 / $1,500 $600 / $1,200 $1,700/ $3,400

PCP Office Visit $50 Copay, then Covered in Full
$50 Copay, then Covered in 

Full

20% Coinsurance after 

Deductible

Specialist Office 

Visit
$50 Copay, then Covered in Full

$50 Copay, then Covered in 

Full

20% Coinsurance after 

Deductible

Inpatient Hospital 

Admission
Covered in Full after Deductible

Covered in Full after 

Deductible

20% Coinsurance after 

Deductible

Emergency Room $100 Copay, then Covered in Full
$100 Copay, then Covered in 

Full

20% Coinsurance after 

Deductible
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Newborns’ and Mothers’ Health Protection Act

HIPAA Special Enrollment Rights

Group health plans and health insurance issuers generally may not, under Federal law, restrict benefits for any hospital length of 

stay in connection with childbirth for the mother or newborn child to less than 48 hours following a vaginal delivery, or less than 96 

hours following a cesarean section. However, Federal law generally does not prohibit the mother’s or newborn’s attending provider, 

after consulting with the mother, from discharging the mother or her newborn earlier than 48 hours (or 96 hours as applicable). In 

any case, plans and issuers may not, under Federal law, require that a provider obtain authorization from the plan or the insurance 

issuer for prescribing a length of stay not in excess of 48 hours (or 96 hours).

If you are declining enrollment for yourself or your dependent(s), including your spouse, because of other health insurance or group 

health plan coverage, you may be able to enroll yourself or your dependent(s) in this plan if you or your dependent(s) lose eligibility for 

that other coverage (or if Barnard College stops contributing towards your or your dependent’s other coverage). However, you must 

request enrollment within “30 days” after your or your dependent’s other coverage ends (or after the Barnard College stops 

contributing toward the other coverage).

In addition, this special enrollment opportunity will not be available when other coverage ends unless you provide a written statement 

now explaining the reason that you are declining coverage for yourself or your dependent(s). Failing to accurately complete and return 

this form for each person for whom you are declining coverage will eliminate this special enrollment opportunity for the person(s) for 

whom a statement is not completed, even if other coverage is currently in effect and is later lost. In addition, unless you indicate in the 

statement that you are declining coverage because other coverage is in effect, you will not have this special enrollment opportunity for 

the person(s) covered by the statement. (See the paragraph below, however, regarding enrollment in the event of marriage, birth, 

adoption or placement for adoption.)

If you have a new dependent as result of marriage, birth, adoption, or placement for adoption, you may be able to enroll yourself and 

your dependents. However, you must enroll within 30 days after the marriage, birth, adoption, or placement for adoption.

A special enrollment opportunity may be available in the future if you or your dependent(s) lose other coverage. This special 

enrollment opportunity will not be available when other coverage ends, however, unless you provide a written statement now 

explaining the reason that you are declining coverage for yourself or your dependent(s). Failing to accurately complete and return this 

form for each person for whom you are declining coverage will eliminate this special enrollment opportunity for the person(s) for whom 

a statement is not completed, even if other coverage is currently in effect and is later lost. In addition, unless you indicate in the 

statement that you are declining coverage because other coverage is in effect, you will not have this special enrollment opportunity for 

the person(s) covered by the statement. (See the paragraph above, however, regarding enrollment in the event of marriage, birth, 

adoption or placement for adoption.)

Effective April 1, 2009 special enrollment rights also exist in the following circumstances:

• If you or your dependent(s) experience a loss of eligibility for Medicaid or your State Children’s Health Insurance Program 

(SCHIP) coverage; or

• If you or your dependent(s) become eligible for premium assistance under an optional state Medicaid or SCHIP program that 

would pay the employee’s portion of the health insurance premium.

Note: In the two above listed circumstances only, you or your dependent(s) will have sixty (60) days to request special enrollment in 

the group health plan coverage. An individual must request this special enrollment within sixty (60) days of the loss of coverage 

described at bullet one, and within sixty (60) days of when eligibility is determined as described at bullet two.

To request special enrollment or obtain more information, contact your HR representative.

Dylan Flynn

Associate Director, Benefits & Employee Wellbeing (Human Resources)

3009 Broadway

New York, NY 10027

Phone Number: (212) 854-2551 

benefits@barnard.edu

mailto:beneﬁts@barnard.edu


Premium Assistance Under Medicaid and the 
Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP) 

If you or your children are eligible for Medicaid or CHIP and you’re eligible for health coverage from your employer, 
your state may have a premium assistance program that can help pay for coverage, using funds from their Medicaid or 
CHIP programs.  If you or your children aren’t eligible for Medicaid or CHIP, you won’t be eligible for these premium 
assistance programs but you may be able to buy individual insurance coverage through the Health Insurance Marketplace.  
For more information, visit www.healthcare.gov. 

If you or your dependents are already enrolled in Medicaid or CHIP and you live in a State listed below, contact your 
State Medicaid or CHIP office to find out if premium assistance is available. 

If you or your dependents are NOT currently enrolled in Medicaid or CHIP, and you think you or any of your dependents 
might be eligible for either of these programs, contact your State Medicaid or CHIP office or dial 1-877-KIDS NOW or 
www.insurekidsnow.gov to find out how to apply.  If you qualify, ask your state if it has a program that might help you 
pay the premiums for an employer-sponsored plan. 

If you or your dependents are eligible for premium assistance under Medicaid or CHIP, as well as eligible under your 
employer plan, your employer must allow you to enroll in your employer plan if you aren’t already enrolled.  This is 
called a “special enrollment” opportunity, and you must request coverage within 60 days of being determined eligible 
for premium assistance.  If you have questions about enrolling in your employer plan, contact the Department of Labor 
at www.askebsa.dol.gov or call 1-866-444-EBSA (3272). 

If you live in one of the following states, you may be eligible for assistance paying your employer health plan 
premiums.  The following list of states is current as of January 31, 2024.  Contact your State for more information 
on eligibility – 

ALABAMA – Medicaid ALASKA – Medicaid 
Website: http://myalhipp.com/
Phone: 1-855-692-5447 

The AK Health Insurance Premium Payment Program 
Website: http://myakhipp.com/
Phone: 1-866-251-4861 
Email: CustomerService@MyAKHIPP.com
Medicaid Eligibility:  
https://health.alaska.gov/dpa/Pages/default.aspx

ARKANSAS – Medicaid CALIFORNIA – Medicaid 
Website: http://myarhipp.com/
Phone: 1-855-MyARHIPP (855-692-7447) 

Health Insurance Premium Payment (HIPP) Program 
Website: 
http://dhcs.ca.gov/hipp
Phone: 916-445-8322 
Fax: 916-440-5676 
Email: hipp@dhcs.ca.gov

COLORADO – Health First Colorado 
(Colorado’s Medicaid Program) & Child Health 

Plan Plus (CHP+) 

FLORIDA – Medicaid 

Health First Colorado Website: 
https://www.healthfirstcolorado.com/
Health First Colorado Member Contact Center:  
1-800-221-3943/State Relay 711 
CHP+: https://hcpf.colorado.gov/child-health-plan-plus
CHP+ Customer Service: 1-800-359-1991/State Relay 711 
Health Insurance Buy-In Program (HIBI):  
https://www.mycohibi.com/
HIBI Customer Service: 1-855-692-6442 

Website: 
https://www.flmedicaidtplrecovery.com/flmedicaidtplrecover
y.com/hipp/index.html
Phone: 1-877-357-3268 

http://www.healthcare.gov/
http://www.insurekidsnow.gov/
http://www.askebsa.dol.gov/
http://myalhipp.com/
http://myakhipp.com/
mailto:CustomerService@MyAKHIPP.com
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fhealth.alaska.gov%2Fdpa%2FPages%2Fdefault.aspx&data=05%7C01%7CBerman.Nathaniel%40dol.gov%7Ca5722ebf007e4847fe8808da69a45fb9%7C75a6305472044e0c9126adab971d4aca%7C0%7C0%7C637938452103798639%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=A5Fggwg0lR2c%2FOwofWNVpVk8b5%2FFX1kaOQNuuEwAAAE%3D&reserved=0
http://myarhipp.com/
http://dhcs.ca.gov/hipp
mailto:hipp@dhcs.ca.gov
https://www.healthfirstcolorado.com/
https://hcpf.colorado.gov/child-health-plan-plus
https://www.mycohibi.com/
https://www.flmedicaidtplrecovery.com/flmedicaidtplrecovery.com/hipp/index.html
https://www.flmedicaidtplrecovery.com/flmedicaidtplrecovery.com/hipp/index.html


GEORGIA – Medicaid  INDIANA – Medicaid  
GA HIPP Website: https://medicaid.georgia.gov/health-
insurance-premium-payment-program-hipp
Phone: 678-564-1162, Press 1 
GA CHIPRA Website: 
https://medicaid.georgia.gov/programs/third-party-
liability/childrens-health-insurance-program-reauthorization-
act-2009-chipra
Phone: 678-564-1162, Press 2 

Healthy Indiana Plan for low-income adults 19-64 
Website: http://www.in.gov/fssa/hip/
Phone: 1-877-438-4479 
All other Medicaid 
Website: https://www.in.gov/medicaid/
Phone: 1-800-457-4584 

IOWA – Medicaid and CHIP (Hawki) KANSAS – Medicaid 

Medicaid Website:  
https://dhs.iowa.gov/ime/members
Medicaid Phone: 1-800-338-8366 
Hawki Website:  
http://dhs.iowa.gov/Hawki 
Hawki Phone: 1-800-257-8563 
HIPP Website: https://dhs.iowa.gov/ime/members/medicaid-
a-to-z/hipp
HIPP Phone: 1-888-346-9562 

Website: https://www.kancare.ks.gov/
Phone: 1-800-792-4884 
HIPP Phone: 1-800-967-4660 

KENTUCKY – Medicaid LOUISIANA – Medicaid 
Kentucky Integrated Health Insurance Premium Payment 
Program (KI-HIPP) Website: 
https://chfs.ky.gov/agencies/dms/member/Pages/kihipp.aspx
Phone: 1-855-459-6328 
Email: KIHIPP.PROGRAM@ky.gov
KCHIP Website: https://kynect.ky.gov
Phone: 1-877-524-4718 
Kentucky Medicaid Website: 
https://chfs.ky.gov/agencies/dms

Website: www.medicaid.la.gov or www.ldh.la.gov/lahipp
Phone: 1-888-342-6207 (Medicaid hotline) or  
1-855-618-5488 (LaHIPP)  

MAINE – Medicaid MASSACHUSETTS – Medicaid and CHIP 
Enrollment Website:  
https://www.mymaineconnection.gov/benefits/s/?language=en
_US
Phone: 1-800-442-6003 
TTY: Maine relay 711 
Private Health Insurance Premium Webpage: 
https://www.maine.gov/dhhs/ofi/applications-forms
Phone: 1-800-977-6740  
TTY: Maine relay 711 

Website: https://www.mass.gov/masshealth/pa 
Phone: 1-800-862-4840 
TTY: 711 
Email: masspremassistance@accenture.com

MINNESOTA – Medicaid MISSOURI – Medicaid 
Website:  
https://mn.gov/dhs/people-we-serve/children-and-
families/health-care/health-care-programs/programs-and-
services/other-insurance.jsp
Phone: 1-800-657-3739 

Website: 
http://www.dss.mo.gov/mhd/participants/pages/hipp.htm
Phone: 573-751-2005 

MONTANA – Medicaid NEBRASKA – Medicaid  
Website: 
http://dphhs.mt.gov/MontanaHealthcarePrograms/HIPP
Phone: 1-800-694-3084 
Email: HHSHIPPProgram@mt.gov

Website: http://www.ACCESSNebraska.ne.gov
Phone: 1-855-632-7633 
Lincoln: 402-473-7000 
Omaha: 402-595-1178  

https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fmedicaid.georgia.gov%2Fhealth-insurance-premium-payment-program-hipp&data=02%7C01%7Cstashlaw%40dch.ga.gov%7C98b18a96ce1b49d087f708d709449652%7C512da10d071b4b948abc9ec4044d1516%7C0%7C0%7C636988062560854968&sdata=7rziGawQfBKcW1N2%2Bdi2j8cyHpaCYURGdtF8Hk%2By6FM%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fmedicaid.georgia.gov%2Fhealth-insurance-premium-payment-program-hipp&data=02%7C01%7Cstashlaw%40dch.ga.gov%7C98b18a96ce1b49d087f708d709449652%7C512da10d071b4b948abc9ec4044d1516%7C0%7C0%7C636988062560854968&sdata=7rziGawQfBKcW1N2%2Bdi2j8cyHpaCYURGdtF8Hk%2By6FM%3D&reserved=0
https://medicaid.georgia.gov/programs/third-party-liability/childrens-health-insurance-program-reauthorization-act-2009-chipra
https://medicaid.georgia.gov/programs/third-party-liability/childrens-health-insurance-program-reauthorization-act-2009-chipra
https://medicaid.georgia.gov/programs/third-party-liability/childrens-health-insurance-program-reauthorization-act-2009-chipra
http://www.in.gov/fssa/hip/
https://www.in.gov/medicaid/
https://dhs.iowa.gov/ime/members
http://dhs.iowa.gov/Hawki
http://dhs.iowa.gov/Hawki
https://dhs.iowa.gov/ime/members/medicaid-a-to-z/hipp
https://dhs.iowa.gov/ime/members/medicaid-a-to-z/hipp
https://www.kancare.ks.gov/
https://chfs.ky.gov/agencies/dms/member/Pages/kihipp.aspx
mailto:KIHIPP.PROGRAM@ky.gov
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fkynect.ky.gov%2F&data=05%7C02%7CClinton.Latisha.M%40dol.gov%7C0ea7063fc3ad45daa23708dc1624e4e6%7C75a6305472044e0c9126adab971d4aca%7C0%7C0%7C638409595278820551%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=0fmlL3Js913dnHPUVk4VzO2B01U79vtVl5AUex6NXJE%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fchfs.ky.gov%2Fagencies%2Fdms&data=05%7C01%7CClinton.Latisha.M%40dol.gov%7Cceea86848e7e41f7dd9008db83d50dfb%7C75a6305472044e0c9126adab971d4aca%7C0%7C0%7C638248724653548159%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=DJ8rl0bkdcKwMIE92YY23XQc%2FZI71iLtdbD0L2XkS38%3D&reserved=0
http://dhh.louisiana.gov/index.cfm/subhome/1/n/331
http://www.ldh.la.gov/lahipp
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.mymaineconnection.gov%2Fbenefits%2Fs%2F%3Flanguage%3Den_US&data=05%7C01%7CClinton.Latisha.M%40dol.gov%7Cb96a31a5c25e4e1da49908daf4ae9bf1%7C75a6305472044e0c9126adab971d4aca%7C0%7C0%7C638091328210827160%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=GeBtSEsUoaCw5ukO%2F6O2IUy%2B9FzGqgY%2FJ2C9OgAhxE4%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.mymaineconnection.gov%2Fbenefits%2Fs%2F%3Flanguage%3Den_US&data=05%7C01%7CClinton.Latisha.M%40dol.gov%7Cb96a31a5c25e4e1da49908daf4ae9bf1%7C75a6305472044e0c9126adab971d4aca%7C0%7C0%7C638091328210827160%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=GeBtSEsUoaCw5ukO%2F6O2IUy%2B9FzGqgY%2FJ2C9OgAhxE4%3D&reserved=0
https://www.maine.gov/dhhs/ofi/applications-forms
https://www.mass.gov/masshealth/pa
mailto:masspremassistance@accenture.com
https://mn.gov/dhs/people-we-serve/children-and-families/health-care/health-care-programs/programs-and-services/other-insurance.jsp
https://mn.gov/dhs/people-we-serve/children-and-families/health-care/health-care-programs/programs-and-services/other-insurance.jsp
https://mn.gov/dhs/people-we-serve/children-and-families/health-care/health-care-programs/programs-and-services/other-insurance.jsp
http://www.dss.mo.gov/mhd/participants/pages/hipp.htm
http://dphhs.mt.gov/MontanaHealthcarePrograms/HIPP
mailto:HHSHIPPProgram@mt.gov
http://www.accessnebraska.ne.gov/


NEVADA – Medicaid NEW HAMPSHIRE – Medicaid 
Medicaid Website: http://dhcfp.nv.gov
Medicaid Phone: 1-800-992-0900 

Website: https://www.dhhs.nh.gov/programs-
services/medicaid/health-insurance-premium-program
Phone: 603-271-5218 
Toll free number for the HIPP program: 1-800-852-3345, ext. 
5218 

NEW JERSEY – Medicaid and CHIP NEW YORK – Medicaid 
Medicaid Website:  
http://www.state.nj.us/humanservices/ 
dmahs/clients/medicaid/
Medicaid Phone: 609-631-2392 
CHIP Website: http://www.njfamilycare.org/index.html
CHIP Phone: 1-800-701-0710 

Website: https://www.health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/
Phone: 1-800-541-2831 

NORTH CAROLINA – Medicaid NORTH DAKOTA – Medicaid 
Website: https://medicaid.ncdhhs.gov/
Phone: 919-855-4100 

Website: https://www.hhs.nd.gov/healthcare
Phone: 1-844-854-4825 

OKLAHOMA – Medicaid and CHIP OREGON – Medicaid and CHIP 
Website: http://www.insureoklahoma.org
Phone: 1-888-365-3742 

Website: http://healthcare.oregon.gov/Pages/index.aspx
Phone: 1-800-699-9075 

PENNSYLVANIA – Medicaid and CHIP RHODE ISLAND – Medicaid and CHIP 

Website: 
https://www.dhs.pa.gov/Services/Assistance/Pages/HIPP-
Program.aspx
Phone: 1-800-692-7462 
CHIP Website: Children's Health Insurance Program (CHIP) 
(pa.gov)
CHIP Phone: 1-800-986-KIDS (5437) 

Website: http://www.eohhs.ri.gov/
Phone: 1-855-697-4347, or  
401-462-0311 (Direct RIte Share Line) 

SOUTH CAROLINA – Medicaid SOUTH DAKOTA - Medicaid 
Website: https://www.scdhhs.gov
Phone: 1-888-549-0820 

Website: http://dss.sd.gov
Phone: 1-888-828-0059 

TEXAS – Medicaid UTAH – Medicaid and CHIP 
Website: Health Insurance Premium Payment (HIPP) 
Program | Texas Health and Human Services
Phone: 1-800-440-0493 

Medicaid Website: https://medicaid.utah.gov/
CHIP Website: http://health.utah.gov/chip
Phone: 1-877-543-7669 

VERMONT– Medicaid VIRGINIA – Medicaid and CHIP
Website: Health Insurance Premium Payment (HIPP) Program 
| Department of Vermont Health Access
Phone: 1-800-250-8427 

Website: https://coverva.dmas.virginia.gov/learn/premium-
assistance/famis-select

https://coverva.dmas.virginia.gov/learn/premium-
assistance/health-insurance-premium-payment-hipp-programs
Medicaid/CHIP Phone: 1-800-432-5924 

WASHINGTON – Medicaid WEST VIRGINIA – Medicaid and CHIP
Website: https://www.hca.wa.gov/
Phone: 1-800-562-3022 

Website: https://dhhr.wv.gov/bms/
http://mywvhipp.com/

Medicaid Phone: 304-558-1700 
CHIP Toll-free phone: 1-855-MyWVHIPP (1-855-699-8447)

http://dhcfp.nv.gov/
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.dhhs.nh.gov%2Fprograms-services%2Fmedicaid%2Fhealth-insurance-premium-program&data=05%7C01%7CGoodwin.Carolyn%40dol.gov%7C6aa7b22dba29413479c108da73eb96c6%7C75a6305472044e0c9126adab971d4aca%7C0%7C0%7C637949752922233349%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=mUgACydlz9JGXnHMgi%2FUkDGD0QyTI1U6Tjwue%2Bq8D0Q%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.dhhs.nh.gov%2Fprograms-services%2Fmedicaid%2Fhealth-insurance-premium-program&data=05%7C01%7CGoodwin.Carolyn%40dol.gov%7C6aa7b22dba29413479c108da73eb96c6%7C75a6305472044e0c9126adab971d4aca%7C0%7C0%7C637949752922233349%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=mUgACydlz9JGXnHMgi%2FUkDGD0QyTI1U6Tjwue%2Bq8D0Q%3D&reserved=0
http://www.state.nj.us/humanservices/%0ddmahs/clients/medicaid/
http://www.state.nj.us/humanservices/%0ddmahs/clients/medicaid/
http://www.njfamilycare.org/index.html
https://www.health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/
https://medicaid.ncdhhs.gov/
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.hhs.nd.gov%2Fhealthcare&data=05%7C01%7CClinton.Latisha.M%40dol.gov%7C64da7b9f730b4fb2467608db7fe082e3%7C75a6305472044e0c9126adab971d4aca%7C0%7C0%7C638244374885371946%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=RO%2BrOZKJxqNsa0Ewzhle%2FkVaDGnl7hpPQnJUnW1mwDU%3D&reserved=0
http://www.insureoklahoma.org/
http://healthcare.oregon.gov/Pages/index.aspx
https://www.dhs.pa.gov/Services/Assistance/Pages/HIPP-Program.aspx
https://www.dhs.pa.gov/Services/Assistance/Pages/HIPP-Program.aspx
https://www.dhs.pa.gov/CHIP/Pages/CHIP.aspx
https://www.dhs.pa.gov/CHIP/Pages/CHIP.aspx
http://www.eohhs.ri.gov/
https://www.scdhhs.gov/
http://dss.sd.gov/
https://www.hhs.texas.gov/services/financial/health-insurance-premium-payment-hipp-program
https://www.hhs.texas.gov/services/financial/health-insurance-premium-payment-hipp-program
https://medicaid.utah.gov/
http://health.utah.gov/chip
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdvha.vermont.gov%2Fmembers%2Fmedicaid%2Fhipp-program&data=05%7C01%7CClinton.Latisha.M%40dol.gov%7C3daa411d0e934769e75c08daf4bf842e%7C75a6305472044e0c9126adab971d4aca%7C0%7C0%7C638091400777632051%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=7ao%2BrltzkBEMojzmZ9O8UllrAdaRI%2Fmzhq3FE%2Bf%2B2nk%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdvha.vermont.gov%2Fmembers%2Fmedicaid%2Fhipp-program&data=05%7C01%7CClinton.Latisha.M%40dol.gov%7C3daa411d0e934769e75c08daf4bf842e%7C75a6305472044e0c9126adab971d4aca%7C0%7C0%7C638091400777632051%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=7ao%2BrltzkBEMojzmZ9O8UllrAdaRI%2Fmzhq3FE%2Bf%2B2nk%3D&reserved=0
https://coverva.dmas.virginia.gov/learn/premium-assistance/famis-select
https://coverva.dmas.virginia.gov/learn/premium-assistance/famis-select
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcoverva.dmas.virginia.gov%2Flearn%2Fpremium-assistance%2Fhealth-insurance-premium-payment-hipp-programs&data=05%7C01%7CClinton.Latisha.M%40dol.gov%7Caa3a5092aeb14ed08af708db81758880%7C75a6305472044e0c9126adab971d4aca%7C0%7C0%7C638246115240341681%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=rI%2BZX53PVAmr9gcvTJt3KrfWxCtIx6VIxQ36deaOXTs%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcoverva.dmas.virginia.gov%2Flearn%2Fpremium-assistance%2Fhealth-insurance-premium-payment-hipp-programs&data=05%7C01%7CClinton.Latisha.M%40dol.gov%7Caa3a5092aeb14ed08af708db81758880%7C75a6305472044e0c9126adab971d4aca%7C0%7C0%7C638246115240341681%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=rI%2BZX53PVAmr9gcvTJt3KrfWxCtIx6VIxQ36deaOXTs%3D&reserved=0
https://www.hca.wa.gov/
https://dhhr.wv.gov/bms/
http://mywvhipp.com/


WISCONSIN – Medicaid and CHIP WYOMING – Medicaid 
Website:  
https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/badgercareplus/p-10095.htm
Phone: 1-800-362-3002 

Website: 
https://health.wyo.gov/healthcarefin/medicaid/programs-and-
eligibility/
Phone: 1-800-251-1269 

To see if any other states have added a premium assistance program since January 31, 2024, or for more information on 
special enrollment rights, contact either: 

U.S.  Department of Labor 
Employee Benefits Security Administration 
www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa
1-866-444-EBSA (3272) 

U.S.  Department of Health and Human Services 
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services 
www.cms.hhs.gov
1-877-267-2323, Menu Option 4, Ext.  61565 

Paperwork Reduction Act Statement 

According to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub.  L.  104-13) (PRA), no persons are required to respond to a collection of 
information unless such collection displays a valid Office of Management and Budget (OMB) control number.  The Department notes 
that a Federal agency cannot conduct or sponsor a collection of information unless it is approved by OMB under the PRA, and 
displays a currently valid OMB control number, and the public is not required to respond to a collection of information unless it 
displays a currently valid OMB control number.  See 44 U.S.C.  3507.  Also, notwithstanding any other provisions of law, no person 
shall be subject to penalty for failing to comply with a collection of information if the collection of information does not display a 
currently valid OMB control number.  See 44 U.S.C.  3512. 

The public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately seven minutes per respondent.  
Interested parties are encouraged to send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, 
including suggestions for reducing this burden, to the U.S. Department of Labor, Employee Benefits Security Administration, Office 
of Policy and Research, Attention: PRA Clearance Officer, 200 Constitution Avenue, N.W., Room N-5718, Washington, DC 20210 or 
email ebsa.opr@dol.gov and reference the OMB Control Number 1210-0137. 

OMB Control Number 1210-0137 (expires 1/31/2026) 

https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/
mailto:ebsa.opr@dol.gov
https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/badgercareplus/p-10095.htm
https://health.wyo.gov/healthcarefin/medicaid/programs-and-eligibility/
https://health.wyo.gov/healthcarefin/medicaid/programs-and-eligibility/
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Important Notice About Your 
Prescription Drug Coverage and Medicare

Please read this notice carefully and keep it where you can find it. This notice has information about your current prescription drug 

coverage with your Barnard College and about your options under Medicare’s prescription drug coverage. This information can help 

you decide whether or not you want to join a Medicare drug plan. If you are considering joining, you should compare your current 

coverage, including which drugs are covered at what cost, with the coverage and costs of the plans offering Medicare prescription drug 

coverage in your area.  

You should also know that if you drop or lose your current coverage with Barnard College and don’t join a Medicare drug plan within 63 

continuous days after your current coverage ends, you may pay a higher premium (a penalty) to join a Medicare drug plan later. If you 

go 63 continuous days or longer without creditable prescription drug coverage, your monthly premium may go up by at least 1% of the 

Medicare base beneficiary premium per month for every month that you did not have that coverage. For example, if you go nineteen 

months without creditable coverage, your premium may consistently be at least 19% higher than the Medicare base beneficiary 

premium. You may have to pay this higher premium (a penalty) as long as you have Medicare prescription drug coverage. In addition, 

you may have to wait until the following October to join.

When Will You Pay A Higher Premium (Penalty) To Join A Medicare Drug Plan?

For More Information About This Notice Or Your Current Prescription Drug Coverage...

Contact Marshall+Sterling at (866) 573-4768. 

A plan’s prescription drug coverage is considered creditable coverage if the amount the plan expects to pay on average for 

prescription drugs for individuals covered by the plan is the same or more than what standard Medicare prescription drug coverage 

would be expected to pay on average.

There are two important things you need to know about your current coverage and Medicare’s prescription drug coverage:

1. Medicare prescription drug coverage became available in 2006 to everyone with Medicare. You can get this coverage if you 

join a Medicare Prescription Drug Plan or join a Medicare Advantage Plan (like an HMO or PPO) that offers prescription drug 

coverage. All Medicare drug plans provide at least a standard level of coverage set by Medicare. Some plans may also offer 

more coverage for a higher monthly premium.

2. Barnard College has determined that the prescription drug coverage they offer is, on average for all plan participants, 

expected to pay out as much as standard Medicare prescription drug coverage pays and is therefore considered Creditable 

Coverage. Because your existing coverage is Creditable Coverage, you can keep this coverage and not pay a higher 

premium (a penalty) if you later decide to join a Medicare drug plan.
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Availability of Age 29 
Dependent Coverage 
Extension—Young 
Adult Option

When your dependent child turns 26, they will age off your medical coverage at the end of the month of 
their 26th birthday.

However, the Young Adult Option allows an eligible overage child of an employee enrolled in a Cigna 
Medical Plan to continue coverage under the College’s contract through the age of 29, provided they 
meet certain criteria.

Eligibility Requirements:

The parent must be enrolled in the group policy either as an employee, or through federal COBRA or 
state continuation coverage laws.

The young adult must:

Be unmarried;
Be 29 years of age or younger;
Not have or be eligible for comprehensive health insurance (medical and hospital) through their 
own employer;
Live, work, or reside in New York State or within the Cigna service area;
Not be covered under Medicare.

Note: The young adult does not need to live with the parent, be financially dependent on them, or be a 
student.

How to Enroll:

If you are interested in enrolling in the Young Adult Option for continuation coverage, please contact 
barnard@marshallsterling.com. They will assist with enrollment, provide details on coverage costs, 
payment instructions, and answer any questions you may have.

For further information, you can visit the New York State FAQs page: Coverage Expansion Through Age 29 
- Young Adult Option. 

mailto:barnard@marshallsterling.com
https://www.dfs.ny.gov/consumers/health_insurance/faqs_age29_young_adult_option
https://www.dfs.ny.gov/consumers/health_insurance/faqs_age29_young_adult_option
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Marshall & Sterling Employee Benefits, Inc.
PO Box 2167
ATTN: Marshall & Sterling Employee Benefits
Omaha, NE  68103

Sample Notice & Family
30 Corporate Dr
Clifton Park, NY 12065

10/31/2024

Dear Sample Notice & Family:

GENERAL NOTICE OF YOUR RIGHTS
GROUP HEALTH CONTINUATION COVERAGE RIGHTS UNDER COBRA

THIS LETTER IS FOR YOUR INFORMATION ONLY. PLEASE RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.
THERE HAS NOT BEEN A CHANGE IN YOUR EMPLOYMENT STATUS WITH YOUR COMPANY.

Introduction

You’re getting this notice because you recently gained coverage under Barnard College group health plan (the
Plan).  This notice has important information about your right to COBRA continuation coverage, which is a
temporary extension of coverage under the Plan.  This notice explains COBRA continuation coverage, when it
may become available to you and your family, and what you need to do to protect your right to get it.  When
you become eligible for COBRA, you may also become eligible for other coverage options that may cost less than
COBRA continuation coverage.

The right to COBRA continuation coverage was created by a federal law, the Consolidated Omnibus Budget
Reconciliation Act of 1985 (COBRA).  COBRA continuation coverage can become available to you and other
members of your family when group health coverage would otherwise end.  This notice does not fully describe
COBRA or other rights under the Barnard College group health plan ("Group Health Plan"). For additional
information you should review the Group Health Plan's "Summary Plan Description" or contact the Barnard College
Plan Administrator at (646) 745-8352. Also, you may visit the Department of Labor website (www.dol.gov) for more
information on COBRA.

You may have other options available to you when you lose group health coverage.  For example, you may
be eligible to buy an individual plan through the Health Insurance Marketplace.  By enrolling in coverage through
the Marketplace, you may qualify for lower costs on your monthly premiums and lower out-of-pocket costs.
Additionally, you may qualify for a 30-day special enrollment period for another group health plan for which you are
eligible (such as a spouse’s plan), even if that plan generally doesn’t accept late enrollees.

What is COBRA Continuation coverage?

COBRA continuation coverage is a continuation of Plan coverage when it would otherwise end because of a life
event.  This is also called a “qualifying event.”  Specific qualifying events are listed later in this notice.  After a
qualifying event, COBRA continuation coverage must be offered to each person who is a “qualified beneficiary.”
You, your spouse, and your dependent children could become qualified beneficiaries if coverage under the Plan is
lost because of the qualifying event.  Under the Plan, qualified beneficiaries who elect COBRA continuation
coverage must pay for COBRA continuation coverage.

If you’re an employee of Barnard College covered by the Group Health Plan, you’ll become a qualified beneficiary if
you lose your coverage under the Plan because of the following qualifying events:

1.	Your hours of employment are reduced, or
2.	Your employment ends for any reason other than your gross misconduct.

Page 1 of 5



00361 012 0000190590

If you are the spouse of an employee covered by the Group Health Plan, you have the right to choose COBRA for
yourself if you lose group health coverage under the Group Health Plan for any of the following reasons:

1.	Your spouse dies;
2.	Your spouse’s hours of employment are reduced;
3.	Your spouse’s employment ends with Barnard College for any reason other than his or her gross misconduct;
4.	Your spouse becomes entitled to Medicare benefits (under Part A, Part B, or both); or
5.	You become divorced or legally separated from your spouse.

In the case of a dependent child of an employee covered by the Group Health Plan, he or she has the right to
choose COBRA if the Group Health Plan is lost for any of the following reasons:

1.	The parent-employee dies;
2.	The parent-employee’s hours of employment are reduced;
3.	The parent-employee’s employment ends with Barnard College for any reason other than his or her gross
misconduct;
4.	The parent-employee becomes entitled to Medicare benefits (Part A, Part B, or both);
5.	The parents become divorced or legally separated; or
6.	The child stops being eligible for coverage under the Plan as a “dependent child.”

Sometimes, filing a bankruptcy under Title 11 of the United States Code can be a qualifying event. If a proceeding
in bankruptcy is filed with respect to Barnard College and that bankruptcy results in the loss of coverage of any
retired employee under the Group Health Plan, the retired employee will become a qualified beneficiary with respect
to the bankruptcy. The retired employee's spouse, surviving spouse, and dependent children will also become
qualified beneficiaries if bankruptcy results in the loss of their coverage under the Group Health Plan.

When is COBRA continuation coverage available?

The Plan will offer COBRA continuation coverage to qualified beneficiaries only after the Plan Administrator has
been notified that a qualifying event has occurred.  The employer must notify the Plan Administrator of the following
qualifying events:

•	The end of employment or reduction of hours of employment;
•	Death of the employee;
•	The employee’s becoming entitled to Medicare benefits (under Part A, Part B, or both).

Under COBRA, the employee or a family member has the responsibility to inform the Barnard College Plan
Administrator of a divorce, legal separation, or a child losing dependent status under the Group Health Plan within
60 days of the date of the event. Barnard College has the responsibility to notify the administrator of the employee's
death, termination, and reduction in hours of employment or Medicare entitlement. When the administrator is
notified that one of these events has happened, the administrator will in turn notify you that you have the right to
choose COBRA. Under COBRA, you have at least 60 days from the later of the date you would lose coverage
because of one of the qualifying events described above or the date of notification of your rights under COBRA,
whichever is later, to inform the Barnard College Plan Administrator that you want to continue coverage under
COBRA.

If you elect COBRA, Barnard College is required to give you and your covered dependents, if any, coverage that is
identical to the coverage provided under the plan to similarly situated employees or family members. Under
COBRA, you may have to pay all or part of the premium for your continuation coverage. If you do not choose
COBRA on a timely basis, your group health insurance coverage will end.

How is COBRA continuation coverage provided?

Once the Plan Administrator receives notice that a qualifying event has occurred, COBRA continuation coverage
will be offered to each of the qualified beneficiaries.  Each qualified beneficiary will have an independent right to
elect COBRA continuation coverage.  Covered employees may elect COBRA continuation coverage on behalf of
their spouses, and parents may elect COBRA continuation coverage on behalf of their children.

COBRA continuation coverage is a temporary continuation of coverage that generally lasts for 18 months due to
employment termination or reduction of hours of work.  Certain qualifying events, or a second qualifying event
during the initial period of coverage, may permit a beneficiary to receive a maximum of 36 months of coverage.
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There are also ways in which this 18-month period of COBRA continuation coverage can be extended:

Disability extension of 18-month period of COBRA continuation coverage

If you or anyone in your family covered under the Plan is determined by Social Security to be disabled and you
notify the Plan Administrator in a timely fashion, you and your entire family may be entitled to get up to an additional
11 months of COBRA continuation coverage, for a maximum of 29 months.  The disability would have to have
started at some time before the 60th day of COBRA continuation coverage and must last at least until the end of the
18-month period of COBRA continuation coverage.

Second qualifying event extension of 18-month period of continuation coverage

If your family experiences another qualifying event during the 18 months of COBRA continuation coverage, the
spouse and dependent children in your family can get up to 18 additional months of COBRA continuation coverage,
for a maximum of 36 months, if the Plan is properly notified about the second qualifying event.  This extension may
be available to the spouse and any dependent children getting COBRA continuation coverage if the employee or
former employee dies; becomes entitled to Medicare benefits (under Part A, Part B, or both); gets divorced or
legally separated; or if the dependent child stops being eligible under the Plan as a dependent child.  This extension
is only available if the second qualifying event would have caused the spouse or dependent child to lose coverage
under the Plan had the first qualifying event not occurred.

Are there other coverage options besides COBRA Continuation Coverage?

Yes.  Instead of enrolling in COBRA continuation coverage, there may be other coverage options for you and your
family through the Health Insurance Marketplace, Medicare, Medicaid, Children’s Health Insurance Program
(CHIP), or other group health plan coverage options (such as a spouse’s plan) through what is called a “special
enrollment period.”  Some of these options may cost less than COBRA continuation coverage.  You can learn more
about many of these options at www.healthcare.gov.

Can I enroll in Medicare instead of COBRA continuation coverage after my group health plan coverage
ends?

In general, if you don’t enroll in Medicare Part A or B when you are first eligible because you are still employed,
after the Medicare initial enrollment period, you have an 8-month special enrollment period  to sign up for Medicare
Part A or B, beginning on the earlier of

1.      The month after your employment ends; or
2.	The month after group health plan coverage based on current employment ends.

If you don’t enroll in Medicare and elect COBRA continuation coverage instead, you may have to pay a Part B late
enrollment penalty and you may have a gap in coverage if you decide you want Part B later.  If you elect COBRA
continuation coverage and later enroll in Medicare Part A or B before the COBRA continuation coverage ends, the
Plan may terminate your continuation coverage.  However, if Medicare Part A or B is effective on or before the date
of the COBRA election, COBRA coverage may not be discontinued on account of Medicare entitlement, even if you
enroll in the other part of Medicare after the date of the election of COBRA coverage.

If you are enrolled in both COBRA continuation coverage and Medicare, Medicare will generally pay first (primary
payer) and COBRA continuation coverage will pay second.  Certain plans may pay as if secondary to Medicare,
even if you are not enrolled in Medicare.

For more information visit https://www.medicare.gov/medicare-and-you.
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Health FSA Information

COBRA coverage under the Barnard College Health FSA will be offered only to Qualified Beneficiaries losing
coverage who have underspent accounts. A qualified beneficiary has an underspent account if the annual limit
elected by the covered employee, reduced by reimbursable claims submitted up to the time of the qualifying event,
is equal to or more than the amount of the premiums for the Barnard College Health FSA COBRA coverage that will
be charged for the remainder of the plan year. COBRA coverage will consist of the Barnard College Health FSA
coverage in force at the time of the qualifying event. The use-it-or-lose-it rule will continue to apply, so any unused
amounts will be forfeited at the end of the plan year, and the COBRA coverage for the FSA plan will terminate at the
end of the plan year. Unless otherwise elected, all qualified beneficiaries who were covered under the Barnard
College Health FSA will be covered together for Health FSA COBRA coverage. However, each qualified beneficiary
could alternatively elect separate COBRA coverage to cover that beneficiary only with a separate Health FSA
annual limit and a separate premium.

For Non-COBRA eligible Plans - Life Insurance Conversion/Portability Privilege

If you are only enrolled in a Group Life/Voluntary Life policy upon qualifying event, you will not receive a COBRA
election notice, though you would have the option to continue your life insurance benefits based on the conversion
or portability provision of your group/voluntary life insurance policy. There is a strict 31-day application period from
your qualifying event date for conversion/portability privilege. If you are interested in continuing your coverage at
that time, please contact your Life Insurance Carrier directly or reach out to HR.

Alternate Recipients Under QMCSOs

A child of the covered employee who is receiving benefits under the Plan pursuant to a qualified medical child
support order (QMCSO) received by Barnard College during the covered employee's period of employment with
Barnard College is entitled to the same rights to elect COBRA as an eligible dependent child of the covered
employee.

Are there other coverage options besides COBRA Continuation Coverage?

Yes.  Instead of enrolling in COBRA continuation coverage, there may be other coverage options for you and your
family through the Health Insurance Marketplace, Medicaid, or other group health plan coverage options (such as a
spouse’s plan) through what is called a “special enrollment period.”   Some of these options may cost less than
COBRA continuation coverage.   You can learn more about many of these options at www.healthcare.gov.

Plan Contact Information

To ensure that all covered individuals receive information properly and timely, it is important that you notify Human
Resources Department of any change in dependent status or any address change of any family member as soon
as possible. Certain changes must be submitted in writing. Failure on your part to notify us of any changes may
result in delayed notification or loss of continuation of coverage options.

If you have any questions about COBRA, please contact COBRA Team at (518) 373-0069 Option 5 or by email at
cobra@marshallsterling.com with any questions during business hours.

Sincerely,

Marshall & Sterling Employee Benefits, Inc.
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Barnard College
HEALTH INSURANCE PORTABILITY AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT WAIVER OF

ENROLLMENT NOTIFICATION REVISED 11/97

NOTICE OF SPECIAL ENROLLMENT RIGHTS
If you and/or your dependents, if any, waive coverage due to coverage under another plan, and desire to participate
in the plan offered at a later date, coverage may be subject to treatment as a late enrollee. If you decline enrollment
for yourself or your dependents (including your spouse), you may in the future be able to enroll yourself or your
dependents in this plan, provided that you request enrollment within 30 days after such coverage ends. In addition,
if a new dependent relationship forms as a result of marriage, birth, adoption or placement for adoption, you may be
able to enroll yourself and your dependents provided that you request enrollment within 30 days after such
marriage, birth of a child or placement of a child for adoption.

PRE-EXISTING CONDITION EXCLUSION
A pre-existing condition is an injury or sickness which was diagnosed or treated or for which prescription
medications or drugs were prescribed or taken within the six months ending on the person's date of hire. A
pre-existing condition does not include pregnancy or apply to newborn children or newly adopted children. To
shorten or eliminate the period of time during which the pre-existing condition applies, you have the right to provide
evidence of continuous creditable coverage. Any or all of the plans that provide prior coverage must give you a
Certificate of Creditable Coverage. If necessary, the insurance carrier of this employer will assist in obtaining this
certificate from the prior coverage. You will be notified of any pre-existing condition exclusion period, if one applies,
upon receipt of a Certificate of Creditable Coverage. Limited or no coverage is provided for eligible expenses which
result from a pre-existing condition until the earlier of the date you have had continuous creditable coverage for a
period of six consecutive months and have not received treatment for the pre-existing condition or the date you
have had continuous creditable coverage for 12 months.

CERTIFICATE OF CREDITABLE COVERAGE

If you have a Certificate of Creditable Coverage you should attach it to your enrollment form and submit it to your
group administrator for processing. If you receive the certificate after submitting your enrollment form, please
forward it to your group administrator at your first opportunity.

If you have any questions about COBRA, please contact MSEB COBRA Team at (518) 373-0069 Option 5 or by
email at cobra@marshallsterling.com with any questions during business hours.

Sincerely,

Marshall & Sterling Employee Benefits, Inc.
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Contact our team for all 
your insurance needs!

www.marshallsterling.com

• Employee Benefits

• Personal Home, Renter’s & Auto

• Disability Insurance

• Long-Term Care

• Business Insurance

• Life Insurance

• Wealth Management
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